STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF MARION

APPIDEY LT

Frances C. Sherman, being first duly sworn upon oath says that
she is now and has been a life long resident of Marion County,
Indiana, and has been the President of C. P. Carburetor Products
Company, Inc., having its place of business at 2101 Montcalm Street,
Indianapolis, Indiana. Said corporaticn now occupies said building
as a result of moving from the prior location of said business at
1022 South Meridian Street, Indianapolis, which was condemned by the
State of Indiana, in connection with the need for such property for
the Interstate Highway.

Affiant further says that she has heretofore presented to the
State of Indiana various Exhibits in support of her claim for monies
expended which was necessitated by moving her said business as
aforementioned.

That the representatives of the State of Indiana have heretofore
examined the evidence presented by the affiant herein and has
requested additional information or evidence to support the amount

claimed for such moving expenses; that in connection therewith, the

representatives of the State of Indiana have prepared a document and

submitted the same to the affiant, which document is a recapitulation
or summarization of the additional information that is requested;
that because of the long period of time that has been involved in
moving of the machinery and equipment of said corporation and the
affiant's request for the immediate settlement of her claim by
reason of the necessity for said corporation to be reimbursed for
said moving expenses and by reason of the further fact that it is
impossible to determine how much additional time will be needed to
obtain receipted bills to support the checks that affiant had written
in connection with said move, she is requesting that the State of
Indiana accept this, her verified affidavit that the amounts expended

by her as reflected in the summary prepared by the State of Indiana




are true and correct which, by her affidavit, she hereby affirms and
verifies.

Affiant further says that the aforementioned summarization or
recapitulation is by reference thereto, hereby made a part of this
affidavit and marked "Exhibit A" and the affiant now further certifies
that the following amounts claimed as an expense for moving, as
hereinabove set forth and as reflected in said summarization and
identified as No. 1, captioned Temporary Rents and Rentals, the
checks shown therein having been issued to Sid Iszak were in truth
and fact paid to him covering the cost of temporary storage of
equipment, parts and materials necessitated by moving; that all
other expenditures scheduled in No. 1, with the exception of Acme
Iron, were expenses incurred in renting various tools and necessary
items to be used in connection with disconnecting equipment, moving
equipment and reinstalling the same; that expenditure made in
connection with Acme Iron resulted from affiant's decision to buy one
Fork Truck needed in connection with said move rather than rent the
same, affiant having determined that it would be less expensive to
buy than it would be to rent for the period of time required. 1In
this connection, in view of the fact that the affiant is still in

possession of said Fork Truck, she believes that credit should be

given for the difference between the amount of the rental that she

would have been compelled to pay and the actual cost of the Fork
Truck which was $1,195.00 and notwithstanding the fact that affiant
believes that the rental would have been $700.00, she is only claim=-
ing $500.00 in this regard.

With reference to No. 2, being Dismantling & Crating Expense,
the affiant says: that the two Hydraulic Skid Trucks were purchased
for the total sum of $150.00, the same having been purchased as used
equipment; the purchase was necessary by reason of the fact that they
could not have been rented and after moving, said Skid Trucks were of
no further use or value to said corporation.

~

With reference to Miami Metals Products Co., the expenditure of




$183.40 represents the cost of 254 used metal tote pans. These pans
were necessary for the moving of parts and materials; affiant believes
that although she would not have had any need for the tote pans had

she not moved, nevertheless, s6me credit should be given for the

pans that remain and although a substantial number of them disintegrated
resulting from the move, she believes that an allowance of $25.00 should
be made, thus reducing her claim from $183.40 to $158.40.

That the checks issued to John Hightower shown on schedule No.

2 represented payments made to him for his services in connection with
moving expense prior to the time that he was added to the regular
employees payroll.

That with reference to the various payments made to Billy
Chadwell, such checks represent payment made for services in connection
with dismantling of equipment, and driving a truck, together with such
other labor that he performed in connec¢tion with themove; that at the
time of the move, said Billy Chadewell was a temporary empioyee
originally employed for the assistance needed in the move but there-
after, he became a regular employee.

Affiant further says that the check for $27.18 to Dunham Rubber
& Belting Co. represents an expense for the replacement of airhose.

In disconnecting and reconnecting machinery items, it was determined
that when machinery has been in place for some time, it is less
expensive to cut the old hose and replace with new hose than it would
be to disconnect and reconnect the existing lines.

That one Roy Esters received checks in the sums of $53.84 and
$10.13; that at the time of payment to Mr. Esters, he was a temporary

employee and assisted in the moving. This employee worked for the

corporation on and off but at the particular time that said checks

were issued to him, he was a temporary employee.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash expendi=-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 2 for various items, were made from
petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items

necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transporting and re-




connecting of various items of equipment and machinery in the move.
Petty cash slips are furnished as documentation for said expenses.

" With reference to No. 3, being Transporting & Unloading, the

affiant says: that check number 7892, cannot be located and for that

| 11
W, y : .
&V;/ reason, affiant waives her claim for $62.50 shown in entry of 2-19-69.

That the check issued to Bewley's Gulf in the sum of $16.43
represents gasoline purchases used in connection with themove from
South Meridian to Montcalm Street.

That the check issued to Grover Martin in the sum of $94.50
represents payments for temporary labor in connection with moving
expenses; that said Grover Martin became a permanent employee at a
later date.

Affiant further says that the William Chadwell and Billy
Chadwell referred to in the recapitulation sheet No. 3, Transporting
& Unloading, are one and the same person; that checks issued to Mr.
Chadwell were during the time that he was a tempocrary and not a
permanent employee and represents payments made to him in connection
with moving expense.

That the item of $13.50 under entry dated 3-4~69 is in error
and should have been $8.50; accordingly, credit should be allowed in
the sum of $5.00.

In view of the fact that the $25.00 expense claimed under
entry 3-9-~69 is now allowable, credit for that amount is given.

Affiant further says that notwithstanding the expenditure of
$25.25 which is supported by a pay-out memorandum, she cannot
ascertain at this time what the specific payment was for and for
that reason, she is waiving her claim for that amount.

Norman Warren was a spot laborer hired through the Indiana
State Employment Agency; the amount paid him in the sum of $38.94
represented moving expenses.

John Hightower covering the entry 4-16-69, received a check
in the sum of $26.25 for services rendered in connection with moving

expenses. This payment was made at a time when Mr. Hightower was a




temporary and not a permanent employee.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash expendi-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 3 for various items, were made from
petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items
necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transporting and re-
connecting of various items of equipment and machinery in the move.
Petty cash slips are furnished as documentation for said expenses.

With reference to No. 5, being Fringe Benefits, upon discussion
with representatives of the State Highway Commission with reference
to payments made under this heading, the affiant is willing to accept
the statement of the representatives to the effect that such benefits
cannot be recovered as part of moving expenses, therefore, No. 5 in

its entirety in the sum of $438.06 is being waived.

e

With reference to No. 6, being Reinstallation Cost-Outside Help,

the affiant says: Mr. Dean Coleman was on the regular payroll and
was paid as such with the exception of $20.48 which was shown on the
outside expense columns due to the fact that Mr. Coleman resigned and
had the additional $20.48 due over normal payroll time and was paid
from petty cash.

Entry dated 12-19-69 for Grover Martin - at that time he was
considered temporary help to assist in the moving. Thereafter, he
became a permanent employee.

With reference to the entry 11-5-68 identified as check number
6434 in the sum of $950.00, the affiant says: the charge represents
the cost of a central hydraulic pumping unit which was necessary in
order to operate certain equipment removed from the old to the new
location. This central pumping unit was purchased used for $950.00,
whereas a new unit would have cost in excess of $5,000.00 and to
attempt to move the old hydraulic pumping unit and reinstall in
working order would have cost in excess of $3,000.00. Thus, the
affiant knows that this expenditure represents the absolute minimum

cost for the purpose aforementioned.

Entry 11-5-68 shows payment of $1,921.20 to Norman Levy;

inadvertently charges are included in this total whichare not allowable

5




in the sum of $821.20. Accordingly, this expense should have been
$1,100.00 and represents a charge for work benches and shelfing that
were affixed to the walls of the old building and could not have
prudently been removed, disassembled and reassembled. To have
attempted to remove the old benches and shelfing which had been affixed
to the building and yet was the property of C. P. Carburetor Products
Company, Inc., which would have resulted in a higher charge than was
actually claimed.

Tom Carrico is a plumber by trade and worked for us during his
off hours at a reduced rate. Under No. 6 of the recapitulation
sheet, he was referred to in five separate entries. His services
consisted of reinstalling pipe lines, air line and hydraulic lines.

Entry 2-25-69 in the sum of $115.00 paid to Liquidators of
Indiana -~ this charge was to replace shelfing which could not have
been removed from the old location for the same reason above referred
to in the case of Norman Levy.

Entry 2-25-69 shows payment of $325.00 to Kennedy Tank Co. This
represents the cost of a return water tank that is necessary for the
functional operation of machines. The old tank at 1022 South

Meridian Street was constructed piece by piece in the basement of the

old building and could not have been removed without disassembling

the same piece by piece and having the same reinstalled in the new
building. The cost of removing would have been far in excess of the
cost of purchasing a new tank and making it operational in the new
location.

Entry 2-25-69 check in the sum of $72.00 payable to John High-
tower. At that time Mr. Hightower was a temporary employee and was
assisting in the moving and reinstallation of equipment.

Under No. 6 of the recapitulation sheet there are eleven
separate references to Wright-Bachman which is a lumber and supply
company located in Indianapolis. The total amount paid to Wright-
Bachman is $3,001.13 and partially represents the cost of materials
to replace office partitions, bins, shelf bottoms, skid tops, shutes,

cabinet sides and other materials. It is the affiant's belief that




the cost of removing and disconnecting, crating and reinstalling the
items for which Wright~Bachman purchases were made, would have been
equal to or in excess of the actual cost of the materials so purchased.
However, as a result of the discussion with representatives of the
State Highway Commission concerning these charges, affiant is willing
to reduce the amount she actually expended in an effort to arrive at

a figure that would be equitable to all concerned and accordingly,

she is willing to reduce the sum actually expended in this connection
by $1,001.13, making a total claim for Wright-Bachman materials of
$2,000.00.

Entry 2-25-69 payment to George Meyers in the sum of $250.00.
This payment represents charges for hydraulic fittings.

Entry 2-25-69 Kelly Plumbing Co. for $56.80. This is a charge
for copper pipe for water return system on necessary installation to
make machines operable. 1Installing new copper piping is much less
expensive than attempting to remove and replace the old piping and
it is to be noted that it is questionable whether old copper piping
could be removed and reused in our particular case.

Entry 2-25-69 Sears-Roebuck Co. check for $76.72, as well as
entry 3-24-69 for $10.87. These expenditures represent purchases of
hardware and electrical materials in connection with reinstalling of
equipment.

Entry 2-25-69 Bill's Paint Store, check for $47.02. Affiant
waives this claim.

Entry 3-10-69 American Hardware check for $13.96 covering cost
for refitting and installation of machines.

Entry 3-26-69 payment to Ezra Brown in the sum of $42.31. This

employee worked periodically, either as a temporary or regular

employee. At this particular time, he was a temporary employee and

assisted in the moving.
All references to Grover Martin shown in five separate entries
under recapitulation sheet No. 6, represent payment for services in

the reinstallation of machinery and equipment. This employee was




both temporary and permanent and is carried on the books of the
corporation as a regular employee for certain periods of time and is
also shown on the Exhibit attached to this affidavit but affiant
states that there is no claim made for duplication of the services
rendered by this employee.

Three entries are made under No. 6 beginning 410-69 to Sam
Klain & Son. This company deals in plumbing supplies and these
purchases made from that company as herein set forth ccvers the
reinstallation of piping necessary to make the machinery and equip~
ment operational.

Four entries to Central Hardware beginning 4-10-69. This
company deals with hardware and plumbing supplies and the purchases
represent materials used in the reinstallation of machinery and
equipment to make the samecoperational.

Entry 4-10-69 W.W. Grainger. Upon explanation by representatives
of the State, affiant waives her claim for the following payments to
Grainger: 4-10-69 $35.49; 5-9-69 $27.94; 7-10-69 $38.40, totaling
$101.83.

Entry 4-10-69 and 5-9-69 payment to Kenneth J. Galm Co. in the

sums of $18.91 and $9.84 respectively, represent the cost of a bit

for a drill that was used to reinstall piping leading to machines in

the new location.

’

4-10-69 Industrial Sand Blasting check in the sum of $242.05.
For the reason heretofore explained, the cost of disassembling,
crating, moving and reinstalling old shelfing would have been equal
to or more than the cost of buying new and used shelfing. The used
shelfing purchased from various sources at a cost far. less than new
shelfing had to be reconditioned and painted for use. The amount
claimed for this item represents the cost of repairing used shelfing
for use in the new location.

4-10-69 Deybread Engineering Co. Affiant states that after
explanation by the State, she waives this claim.

Entry 4-10-69 Central Electric Supply Co. check for $88.20.




This expenditure covered steel angle braces used in connection with
installation of shelfing. Explanation heretofore given concerning
this expense.

Entry 4-10-69 J.B. Dee and Co. check for $60.30. Affiant says
that any move involving scales in connection with this business must
be checked and readjusted after delivery to new location.

Entry 4-10-69 Economy Electric Supply $1,148.77; 5-9-69 $313.03;
5-9-69 $378.26; 7-10-69 $91.16; 8-1-69 $117.03; 9-10-69 $340.38; 10-10-69
$34.87 (inadvertently referred to as Economy Plumbing Co. in the
recapitulation); 10-10-69 $103.86; 10-10-69 $148.74. These items
cover expenditures for electrical fittings, all of which were used for
reinstallation of equipment and machinery and not for the alteration
of the building. The invoice dated 5-9-69 for $378.26 includes
charges for florescent fixtures and bulbs which amount to $188.49.
While the affiant believes that this is a proper charge in connection
with the move from the old to the new location, based upon professional
advice that difficulty could be encountered in reinstalling the
florescent fixtures previously used, nevertheless, upon discussion
of this matter with the State Highway Commission, she waives and

deletes the said sum of $188.49 from said statement of $378.26,

reducing the statement to $189.77; the same explanation is offered

in connection with entry dated 9-10-69 and affiant is waiving $272.78
on the statement of $340.38, making the net amount of such statement
$67.60. In entry 9-10-69, reference is made to LP Gas Tank.

Actually this is for expendable gas used in connection with sweating
copper fittings to reinstall water lines to machines.

Maurice Perks Metal Products beginning 4-10-59 for the sum of
$488.60; 5-9-69 $715.45; 7-10-69 $1,627.94; and 8-1-69 $550.03.
Affiant says that the aforementioned purchases made from Perk
represents the cost of bins and shelfing to replace those that were
in the old location and could not have been economically disassembled,
moved and reassembled for the reason hereinabove expressed.

Peerless Electric Supply Corp. entry 4-10-69 $80.70; 5-9-69




$69.20; and 12-19-69 $62.68. These expenditures represent cost of
electrical supplies used in reinstalling some machines and equipment

to make them operational.

Reel Pipe & Valve Co., Inc. entry 4-10-69 $27.80; 5-9-69 $76.91;

8-1-69 $20.05; 9-10-69 $41.32; 10-10-69 $68.42 and 10-10-69 $36.00.+ I
These expenditures represent the cost of pipe valves and fittings
necessary to run water, air and gas lines to machinery to make same
operational.

Entry 4-10-69 Stewart-Carey Co. for $479.85. Affiant says that
this expenditure represents the cost of materials to paint the used
bins that were purchased to replace these formerly used which could
not economically be removed from the old building, stacked or
arranged for moving, actually moved and reinstalled in the new
building. The used bins purchased were covered with rust and for
that reason they were bought at a very nominal price but could not
be used for our particular business unless they were painted in order
to keep dust and dirt out of the carburetor parts stored therein.
These bins also had to be sand blasted prior to painting. Sand
Blasting was done by Industrial Sand Blasting as previously noted.

New bins even if available, would have been extremely expensive to

purchase.

Service Supply Co. entry 4-10-69 for $80.16 and 8-1-69 for

$37.96. These expenditures represent materials purchased for the
purpose of reconnecting and reinstalling machines and equipment.
Entry of 7-10-69 for $21.10 was inadvertently included as an item
of expense but this should be ommitted and credit given.

Entry 4-10-69 Vonnegut Hardware Products for $65.90. Upon
explanation by the State Highway Commission, this item is waived

and deleted.

Entry 4-10-69 Levin & Plott check for $23.00. Affiant says

that these supplies were necessary for the reinstallation of the

machines and equipment.

Entry 4-10-69 Southside Hardware Co. check for $29.32. This

expenditure represents supplies purchased to make machines

10

n

s 417




operational after installation.

Entry 4-10-69 Bewley's Gulf for $26.8l1 represents gasoline
purchases used in connection with the move from Scuth Meridian to
Montcalm Street. Perhaps this charge should have been scheduled
under No. 3 of the documentation.

Entry 4-10-69 Indianapolis Manufacturing Corp. check for
$49.00. Additional hose purchased for compressed air hook=-up lines
to the machines.

Entry 4-10-69 Contract Hardware Co. check for $28.48. The list
originally furnished to the State of Indiana inadvertently showed the
payee to be Central Hardware. This expense covered the purchase of
hardware for reinstallation of machines.

Entry 4-25-69 C.A. Roberts check for $11.00. Affiant says
that this expense represents the purchase of an additional hydraulic
lift to reinstall equipment.

Entry 5-9-69 Farrell-Argast Electric check for $43.85; 5-9-69
$17.84; 8-1-69 $31.67; and 10-10-69 $58.65. These charges represent
purchases made for wiring devises for electrical hook-up necessary to
make machines and equipment operable.

Entry 5-9-69 Schuchman Metals, Inc. check for $218.40. Affiant

says that upon explanation by the State representatives, the charge

for carts included in this item should be waived in the sum of
$78.00, thus reducing this itemto $140.40. The remaining item
purchased under this invoice was for additional shelfing. It should
be pointed out that the several shelfing purchases made were the
result of not being able to find one source having sufficient used
shelfing to replace what was formerly used which could not have been
economically feasibly removed from the previous location. Affiant
further says that it should be noted that the shelfing replaced in
the new building is less than the amount of shelfing and bins that
existed at the old location.

Entry 5-9-69 Harding Bros., Inc. check for $26.94. Upon
explanation by the State representatives, this item is being waived

and deleted.




Leslie Minor entry 6-26-69 $200.00; 6-26-69 $5415.75; 7-28-69
$255.00; 7-28-69 $230.25; 7-28-69 $306.25; 7-28-69 $364.88; 8-14-69
$339.00; 9-4-69 $181.50; 9-12-69 $565.00; and 9-12-69 $335.00.
Affiant for purposes of explanation states that while the bookkeeping
entries for these charges as is true of the other payees who received
more than one check, the actual date of the checks are different.
Leslie Minor performed electrical plumbing and carpenter services,
all of which was in relation to the reinstallation of the facilities
in the new building that existed at the old building.

Entry 7-10-69 Loy Instrument Co. check for $328.60. This
expense represents the cost of a new furnace plain pot which is the
same as a premelt pothaving attachments known as valve and thermocouple.
This pot is kept under high heat at all times and of necessity, by
reason of the move, the fire was extinguished. While it can be
argued that the change in the temperature under the pot could have
caused its cracking, nevertheless, from discussion with the agents
of the Highway Department, this claim is being waived and deleted.

Entry 7-10-69 Miller Fluid Power, Inc. check for $173.77. This
’item is waived and deleted.

Entry 7-28-69 Ronald Chadwell check for $130.00. This check

represents expense in connection with cutting through the roof of

the new building for the installation and venting of the machinery.

Entry 8-1-69 Electro Products, Inc. check for $120.05. This
charge represents the cost of replacing valves that had to be cut in
order to remove machinery from the old location and once cut, could
not be reused.

Entry 8-1-69 Loy Instrument Co., Inc. check for $59.54. This
expense is waived and deleted.

Entry 8-1-69 - Spickelmier Industries, Inc. check for $36.58.
Affiant says that after discussion with the representatives of the

State, this item is waived and deleted.

Entry 8-14-69 Pittsburgh Plate Glass check for $26879. Affiant
says that upon explanation, this item is waived and deleted.

James Mattingly entry 8-22-69 check for $206.25; and 8-29-69
$110.63. Affiant says that the payee rendered services as an

12




electrical carpenter and plumber to perform necessary labor to
reinstall facilities in the new building.

Entry 3-10-70 Century Auto Parts check for $675.00. After
discussion with representatives of the State, affiant is willing to
delete this charge.

With reference to No. 7 being Miscellaneous Items, the affiant
says: entry 2-25-69 check for $36.50 to Levin & Plott. These pans
were placed inside moving boxes and were necessary to move carburetor
parts from the old to the new location without losing or misplacing
them.

Entry 2-25-69 Central Supply Co. check for $26.98. Affiant
says that the following expenditures were all made in connection
with the move from the old to the new location and for the installation
of various machines and facilities to make them operational but other
than the check that was issued for each of such items, she is without
further evidence, other than the affidavit she is making herewith;
that an employee by the name of Celia Baker, who was employed by C. P.
Carburetor Products Company, Inc. for a period of twenty-one (21)
years and who was with the company at the time of its move, is now
ill and is in the Community Hospital, Indianapolis, she having

sustained a stroke which has paralysed her and consequently, she can

no longer work and because of the fact that her speech has been

affected, it is difficult to talk to her with reference to where the
records are with reference to the expenditures. However, affiant
says that if such records are available, they are known only to said
Celia Baker and for that reason, as aforementioned, affiant makes this
affidavit in support of said payments. Entry 3-4-69 Sears-Roebuck
check for $99.59; 3-24-69 Central Hardware checks for $16.03 and
$43.40 respectively; 3-24-69 Roger Popp, Inc. check for $33.41;
3-24-69 G. C. Murphy check in the respective sums of $76.36 and
$14.37; 3-24-69 South Side Hardware checks in the respective amounts
of $24.52 and $2.15; and 3~24-69 Govco West checks for $25.12 and
$62.99 respectively.

Entry 3-4-69 Blind Products check for $17.,34. Affiant waives

13




this item.

Entry 3-24-69 James Hayes check for $9.63. Entry shows James
Hayes instead of James Hopson and the latter name is correct. The
check was for his work as a spot laborer.

Entry 3-24-69 Thermogas, IncC. checks for $5.60 and $8.40
respectively. These expenditures were for protane gas for Fork Lift
Truck for installation of machinery.

Entry 3-24-69 Levin & Plott check for $80.15. This expenditure
was made for the following: gate valves were used in reinstallation
of machines; boxes and pans were used to transport carburetor parts
from the old to the new location; and the valves were used for
reinstallation of machines.

Entry 3-24-69 Stewart-Carey checks for $44.19; $14.31; $23.78;
and $95.99 respectively. Affiant says that these purchases were
necessary as aforementioned to cover the rust on the used pans and
bins that were purchases. Also for sealing the walls of the building
to protect the many minute carburetor parts used in the assembling
of carburetor kits. Included in the check for $95.99 is a $29.40
charge for an extension ladder. This charge is being waived.

Entries 3-24-69 Industrial Haulaway checks for $40.00 and

$10.00 respectively. Industrial Haulaway is a monthly charge for

hauling trash, however, during certain periods of the move, it
was necessary to use an extra truck to haul away materials which
had to be moved which were not valuable at the new location;
therefore, only the charge for the extra truck is submitted.

Entry 3-24-69 Standard 0Oil check for $74.61. This item is
waived.

Entry 3-24-69 Enterprise Machine Co. check for $19.60. Z-Bars
were used for the purpose of securing the controls on the machines
which were installed.

Entry 3-24-69 M. Goldstein & Co. check for $8.90. This item

is waived.




Entry 3-24-69 Time Clock Service check for $17.50. Affiant
says that when a time clock is moved it must be disconnected and
then reconnected and reset in its new location.

Entry 3-24-69 Schuchman Metals, Inc. check for $3.30. This
item is waived.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash expendi-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 7 for various items, were made from
petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items
necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transporting and re-
connecting of various items of equipment, facilities and machinery
in the move. Petty cash slips are furnished as dccumentation for
said expenses. Such cash items are covered by entries dated 2-25-69
in the sum of $15.05; 3-4-69 check for $100.00, however from this
charge $18.00 is being waived; 3-24-69 check for $150.00, however from
this charge $15.43 is being waived; 3-24-69 check for $100.00, however
evidence has been submitted covering $75.00 of that amount. The
$25.00 expenditure represents the supplies as shown, all of which
were necessary to reinstall the machinery; 3-24-69 check for $100.00,
however from this charge $14.20 is being waived.

With reference to No. 8 being Security Insurance Protection,

the affiant says: Entry 1-10~69 - the nature of this business is

such that certain dies and other materials are extrememly expensive

and readily adaptable to theft and for this reason it was necessary
for insurance protection, however security charges are only made for
periods of time that the dies were being moved and adaptable to
theft.

With reference to No. 9 being Overhead and Other Charges, the
affiant says: entry 2-25-69 Dallas-Pierce check for $100.00. Upon
explanation, this item is being waived.

Entry 3-25-~69 Citizens Gas & Coke Utility check for $82.62 is
being waived.

Entry 3-25-69 Indianapolis Water Co. check for $43.93 is being
waived.

Entries 3-25-69 and 3-4-69 covering Jackson 0il Co. for $139.66

15




and $69.68 respectively represent charges for maintaining the heat
at the old location during the move from the old to the new location.
While the new building was being heated during the time of the move,
no claim is being made for the heating bill there but it was necessary
to maintain heat in the old building during the process of moving.

Entries 3-4-69 Indianapolis Power & Light Cq. in the sum of
$158.80 and $119.54 respectively. These charges cover substantially
the same period of time and represent an expense for light service
in both locations. However, had it not been for the dislocation of
the business which necessitated the move, only one of these bills
would have occurred. Therefore, affiant is waiving the statement for
$158.80 and claiming $119.54 as an expense.

Entries 3-4-69 Citizens Gas & Coke Utility in the respective
amount of $72.49 and $15.95 are both waived.

Entry 3~4-69 Indianapolis Water Co. check for $29.49 is being
waived.

Entries 3-4-69 M.P. Brown Co. checks for $33.74 and $63.56
éespectively are being waived.

Entry 3-4-69 Indianapolis Power & Light Co. check for $27.50.
This charge represents utility service for the old location pending
the move. No duplication charge is being made for light service in
the new location during this period. '

Entry 3-4-69 Crystal Flash Petroleum Corp. check for $417.37
is being waived.

Entry 3-4-69 Indiana Automatic Sprinkler Co. check for $102.10
is being waived.

Entry 3-4-69 F. C. Tucker Co. check for $200.00 is being waived.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash expendi-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 9 for various items, were made from

petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items

necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transporting and re-

connecting of various items of equipment, facilities and machinery in

the move. Petty cash slips are furnished as documentation for said

expenses.




With reference to No. 10 being Payroll Documentation, the
affiant says: that she is the President and sole stockholder of
C. P. Carburetor Products Company, Inc. That her salary ranges from
$26,000.00 to $35,000.00 per year and that such salary has never been
disallowed by the Internal Revenue Service; that as such President,
she is in actual charge of the affairs of the corporation and either
makes or contributes to any and all material decisions affecting said
business and the operation thereof; that affiant, as the President of
said corporation, does not have what could be termed as a normal
work week but devotes as many hours to such business, per week, as
she deems necessary for the prudent and efficient operation of said
business. By reason of the fact that her working hours are not
constant in nature, she cannot set forth a specific number of hours
that she works but, for the purpose of making her claims for the
time devoted to moving her business, she has estimated that a rate of
pay of $25.00 per hour based upon her income is reasonable and while
such rate could in reality exceed that amount, nevertheless, she is
predicating her claim upon the amount stated. In connection with
the service that affiant devoted in relocating her business, she

states that the following facts are true; that when it became apparent

that her business had to be relocated as the result of the condem-

nation action filed by the State of Indiana, she devoted many hours

to the investigation of other locations which might be acceptable to
her and her business and in that connection, spoke with the leading
realtors of Indianapolis in an effort to enlist their aid in finding

a new location. After purchasing the property at 2101 Montcalm Street,
Indianapolis, Indiana, it then became necessary for her to confer with
the executive employees of the corporation concerning the matter of
moving said business. Decisions had to be made by the affiant and

her executive employees concerning the most prudent and efficient
means available for such move and as a result thereof, contacted
commercial movers who held conferences with the affiant and then
submitted bids. Affiant states that because of the nature of her

business, the movers who were equipped to do this job were few in

7




number and after that phase of the problem had been investigated, it
then became necessary to enlist the services of professional crafts-
men whose services of necessity would be needed to dismantle, crate,
move and reinstall the machinery, equipment and facilities existing
at the old to the new location; that in the instances where the
affiant did not personally make the contacts with said craftsmen or
negotiate directly with them, someone of her executive employees' did
so but in each instance, the contact by each employee was discussed
with the affiant herein.

Affiant further says that all the hours reflected in the break-
down submitted to the State of Indiana were the hours worked by the
affiant in connection with the dislocation and move and while it is
true that the affiant devoted more hours than is shown, only the
portion of time spent in connection with the foregoing statement were
the hours actually devoted to the action and the hours that she
worked in matters unrelated thereto are not being charged. In this
connection, the affiant states that the reason her company undertook
a self-move is attributable to the fact that it was apparent from the
substantial number of crd&tsmen who would have been involved in this
move that the matter of having them coordinate their services would

have been most difficult. In other words, the movers and all those

that would have been involved depended entirely upon some estimation

of the time required to complete their respective functions in order
that each of the craftsman could schedule their respective work but
do to the fact that such dates could not be determined with any
degree of accuracy, the affiant determined that the self-move, under
the circumstances, would be more prudent.

Affiant further says that the new location of the business was
chosen as the one most desirable from what was shown to her as being
available and because of the difference between the old and the new
building, much time had to be devoted to the location of the various
machines and while the move and reinstallation of machinery was a

slow process and took a considerable period of time, the fact is that




there are approximately eighteen (18) additional machines that are

in the new building that are not in operation which must be reinstalled
and reconnected; all such machines were in operation in the old
location and since the affiant is in need of funds by reason of the
substantial expenditures that she has heretofore made in connection
with the move which have not been reimbursed, she will wait to

install the remainder of the machines but in the meantime, she has
secured a bid representing the cost of such reinstallation, which

bid has been furnished to the State of Indiana.

Affiant further states that the appraisal process began in the
latter part of 1966 and from that time to the present date, she has
been concerned with relocation and dislocation problems and is not
yet completely operational. This period of time spans some four
years and the affiant has claimed only 951 hours as recompensable
under relocation expense and believes that this claim is minimal and
more than fair. The sales volume of her business has suffered as
the result of the problems involved in the moving and relocation but
she has been informed that she cannot recover on that account and
makes no claim therefor.

With reference to No. 12, being Documenting Expense, the

affiant says: that Jerry Dorman, an executive employee, submitted

a total of 153 hours that he devoted in assisting with the docu~-
mentation of moving and relocation expenses, all as requested and
required by the State of Indiana; this additional documentation was
prepared in addition to and after the first documents of expense
were submitted.

Affiant says that the total charge of $55.53 was expended for
xerox copy paper and services of Marbough Engineering Supply Company
for making duplicate copies of documentation exhibits.

With reference to Nos. 13, 14 and 15, the affiant says: that
the same are being waived upon the basis that such losses are not

compensable.

Affiant further says that the above and foregoing affidavit is




in all respects accurate and true, based upon her belief and that the
claims heretofore made that are being waived herein are being waived
upon the basis that the same are not compensable as discussed with
the representatives of the State of Indiana and for that reason, she
is willing to delete such claims, upon condition however, that her
claim is otherwise allowed and expediently disposed of; further,

that by reason of the time that has elapsed since the company has
expended moving expenses without reimbursement, she is desirous of
closing this matter at the earliest possible time, as aforementioned,
otherwise, the company reserves right to exert whatever claims it has
waived herein.

And further affiant sayeth not.

Frances C. Sherman

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me, a Notary Public, in and for

said County and State, this day of » 1971,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:




M s 2 CcH

-

. 4
/M Public ’(%;‘,7-—1:{41

74 s ;
7 - 5 /5 /.)’_v
T eRg AN

1 OI1 »

GMAN
My Commission Expi “.‘A( County, Ind.
pires INov, 29, 1973

A A

fAA
JAMES B. BER(

Crawfore




AT T XBRAVYEYE

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF MARION

I, Frances Sherman, being first duly sworn upon my oath, says that
she is the President of C. P, Carburetor Products Co,, Inc., and Indiana
Corporation, 2101 Montcalm Street, Indiamapolis, Indiana, having moved
from 1022 South Meridian Street, in said city as a result of that property
having been appropriated by the State of Indiana, under Condemnation pro-

ceedings in the Superior Court of Marion County, Indiszna.

Affiant further says that the accompanying eviderce of the cost of
moving from their previous location to their new location, as submitted
to the State of Indiana, includes the necessary costs of dismantling,
disconnecting, crating, loading, insuring, transporting, unloading, re-

installing of Personal Property.

Affiant further says that the accompanying evidence of costs sub~-
mitted for Moving Costs does not include any additions, improvements,
alterations or other physical changes in or to the property located at 2101
Montcalm Street, Indianapolis, Indiana, but is limited to costs and ex-
penditures that were necessary to replace the operation that existed at
1022 South Meridian Street,

Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

¢

Frances Sherman, President
C. P, Carburetor Products Co,, Inc.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, in and for said

-

County and State, this 5 Tu day of _ mpgctt » 1971,

i g 7 /;{'7
,cYQzﬂ{c, 2. L erree
/] /Notary Public /,}/4? g5

TAmes T /Telg AN

My Commission Expires:

JAMES B. BERCMAN

Notary Public, Marshal County, Ind.

2 — & P
MO LXPITCSINOV,. 27, V7739

This Instrument prepared by James B. Bergman




& %

STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION)

AT E T DRV 3N

Frances C. Sherman, being first duly sworn upon oath says
that she is now and has been a life-lgng resident of Marion County,
Indiana, and has been the President of C. P. Carburetor Products
Company, Inc., having its place of business at 2101 Montcalm
Street, Indianapolis, Indiana. Said corporation now occupies said
building as a result of moving from the prior location of said
business at 1022 South Meridian Street, Indianapolis, which was
condemned by the State of Indiana, in connection with the need for
such property for the Interstate Highway.

Affiant further says that she has heretofore presented to
the State of Indiana various Exhibits in support of her claim for
monies expended which was necessitated by moving her said business
as aforementioned.

Affiant further states that the C. P. Carburetor Products
Company, Inc., has unique problems in relocating.

This corporation is not the usual type of manufacturer.
Including ours, there are only three such major companies in opera-
tion in the United States that produce a full line of carburetor
replacement parts for all makes of motor vehicles.

The nature of the manufacturing is such that the stock on
hand consists of millions of minute parts necessary in the assembly
of carburetor kits; each type part must be completely separate
from other parts, most of which are similar except in size; each
part must remain clean and in new condition at all times but if
any parts were inadvertently placed in the wrong bin, the carburetor
kits would not function and the problems occasioned thereby would
be insurmountable. For that reason, extreme care, caution and time
had to be exercised and spent in our move to insure against the
possibility of error.

The machinery involved in the production of said parts is
not of the type which can be readily purchased. Many of the
machines had to be created, especially tooled and literally built
for one specific operation. These machines require exceptional
care in dismantling, moving and reassembly to an operating status.
That the representatives of the State of Indiana have hereto-
fore examined the evidence presented by the affiant herein and
has requested additional information or evidence to support the
amount claimed for such moving expenses; that in connection there-
with, the representatives of the State of Indiana have prepared a
document and submitted the same to the affiant, which document is
a recapitulation or summarization of the additional information
that is requested; that because of the long period of time that
has been involved in the moving of the machinery and equipment of
said corporation and the affiant's request for the immediate
settlement of her claim by reason of the necessity for said corpo-
ration to be reimbursed for said moving expenses and by reason of
the further fact that it is impossible to determine how mu

the checks that affiant had written in connection with said

she is requesting that the State of Indiana accept this, her veri-
fied affidavit that the amounts expended by her as reflected in
the summary prepared by the State of Indiana are true and correct
which, by her affidavit, she hereby affirms and verifies.

Z-70-3(52) tre /59




Affiant further says that the aforementioned summarization or
recapitulation is by reference thereto, hereby made a part of this
affidavit and marked "Exhibit A" and the affiant now further certifies
that the following amounts claimed as an expense for moving, as
hereinabove set forth and as reflected in said summarization and
identified as No. 1, captioned Temporary Rents and Rentals, the
checks shown therein having been issued to Sid Iszak were in truth
and fact paid to him covering the cost of temporary storage of
equipment, parts and materials necessitated by moving; that all
other expenditures scheduled in No. 1, with the exception of Acme
Iron, were expenses incurred in renting various tcols and necessary
items to be used in connection with disconnecting equipment, moving
equipment and reinstalling the same; that expenditure made in
connection with Acme Iron resulted from affiant's decision to buy one
Fork Truck needed in connection with said move rather than rent the
same, affiant having determined that it would be less expensive to
buy than it would be to rent for the period of time required. 1In
this connection, in view of the fact that the affiant is still in
possession of said Fork Truck, she believes that credit should be
given for the difference between the amount of the rental that she
would have been compelled to pay and the actual cost of the Fork
Truck which was $1,195.00 and notwithstanding the fact that affiant
believes that the rental would have been $700.00, she is only claim-
ing $500.00 in this regard.

With reference to No. 2, being Dismantling & Crating Expense,
the affiant says: that the two Hydraulic Skid Trucks were purchased
for the total sum of $150.00, the same having been purchased as used
equipment; the purchase was necessary by reason of the fact that they
could not have been rented and after moving, said Skid Trucks were of
no further use or value to said corporation.

With reference to Miami Metals Products Co., the expenditure of

7 (52 +re 759




temporary and not a permanent employee.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash expendi-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 3 for various items, were made from
petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items
necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transporting and re-
connecting of various items of equipment and machinery in the move.
Petty cash slips are furnished as documentation for said expenses.

With reference to No. 5, being Fringe Benefits, upon discussion
with representatives of the State Highway Commission with reference
to payments made under this heading, the affiant is willing to accept
the statement of the representatives to the effect that such benefits
cannot be recovered as part of moving expenses, therefore, No. 5 in
its entirety in the sum of $438.06 is being waived.

With reference to No. 6, being Reinstallation Cost-Outside Help,
the affiant says: Mr. Dean Coleman was on the regular payroll and
was paid as such with the exception of $20.48 which was shown on the
outside expense columns due to the fact that Mr. Coleman resigned and
had the additional $20.48 due over normal payroll time and was paid
from petty cash.

Entry dated 12-19-69 for Grover Martin - at that time he was
considered temporary help to assist in the moving. Thereafter, he
became a permanent employee.

With reference to the entry 11-5-68 identified as check number
6434 in the sum of $950.00, the affiant says: the charge represents
the cost of a central hydraulic pumping unit which was necessary in
order to operate certain equipment removed from the old to the new
location. This central pumping unit was purchased used for $950.00,
whereas a new unit would have cost in excess of $5,000.00 and to
attempt to move the old hydraulic pumping unit and reinstall in
working order would have cost in excess of $3,000.00. Thus, the
affiant knows that this expenditure represents the absolute minimum
cost for the purpose aforementioned.

Entry 11-5-68 shows payment of $1,921.20 to Norman Levy;

inadvertently charges are included in this total whichare not allowable

T-70-3 (33) /e /59




in the sum of $821.20. Accordingly, this expense should have been
$1,100.00 and represents a charge for work benches and shelfing that
were affixed to the walls of the old building and could not have
prudently been removed, disassembled and reassembled. To have
attempted to remove the old benches and shelfing which had been affixed
to the building and yet was the property of C. P. Carburetor Products
Company, Inc., which would have resulted in a higher charge than was
actually claimed.

Tom Carrico is a plumber by trade and worked for us during his
off hours at a reduced rate. Under No. 6 of the recapitulation
sheet, he was referred to in five separate entries. His services
consisted of reinstalling pipe lines, air line and hydraulic lines.

Entry 2 in the sum of $115.00 paid to Liquidators of

this charge was to replace shelfing which could not have
been removed from the old location for the same reason above referred
to in the case of Norman Levy.

Entry 2-25-69 shows payment of $325.00 to Kennedy Tank Co. This
represents the cost of a return water tank that is necessary for the
functional operation of machines. The old tank at 1022 South
Meridian Street was constructed piece by piece in the basement of the
old building and could not have been removed without disassembling
the same piece by piece and having the same reinstalled in the new
building. The cost of removing would have been far in excess of the
cost of purchasing a new tank and making it operational in the new
location.

Entry 2-25-69 check in the sum of $72.00 payable to John High-
tower. At that time Mr. Hightower was a temporary employee and was
assisting in the moving and reinstallation of equipment.

Under No. 6 of the recapitulation sheet there are eleven
separate references to Wright-Bachman which is a lumber and supply
company located in Indianapolis. The total amount paid to Wright-
Bachman is $3,001.13 and partially represents the cost of materials
to replace office partitions, bins, shelf bottoms, skid tops, shutes,

cabinet sides and other materials. It is the affiant's belief that

L-70-3(%%) Frm 159




$183.40 represents the cost of 254 used metal tote pans. These pans
were necessary for the moving of parts and materials; affiant believes
that although she would not have had any need for the tote pans had

she not moved, nevertheless, some credit should be given for the

pans that remain and although a substantial number of them disintegrated
resulting from the move, she believes that an allowance of $25.00 should
be made, thus reducing her claim from $183.40 to $158.40.

That the checks issued to John Hightower shown on schedule No.

2 represented payments made to him for his services in connection with
moving expense prior to the time that he was added to the regular
employees payroll.

That with reference to the various payments made to Billy
Chadwell, such checks represent payment made for services in connection
with dismantling of equipment, and driving a truck, together with such
other labor that he performed in connection with themove; that at the
time of the move, said Billy Chadewell was a temporary employee
originally employed for the assistance needed in the move but there-
after, he became a regular employee.

Affiant further says that the check for $27.18 to Dunham Rubber
& Belting Co. represents an expense for the replacement of airhose.

In disconnecting and reconnecting machinery items, it was determined
that when machinery has been in place for some time. it is

expensive to cut the old hose and replace with new hose than it would
be to disconnect and reconnect the existing lines.

That one Roy Esters received checks in the sums of $53.84 and
$10.13; that at the time of payment to Mr. Esters, he was a temporary
employee and assisted in the moving. This employee worked for the
corporation on and off but at the particular time that said checks
were issued to him, he was a temporary employee.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash endi-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 2 for various items, were made from
petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items

necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transpcrting and re-

Z- 70-3 (Jf—’)/”" 757




connecting of various items of equipment and machinery in the move.
Petty cash slips are furnished as documentation for said expenses.

With reference to No. 3, being Transporting & Unloading, the
affiant says: that check number 7892, cannot be lccated and for that
reason, affiant waives her claim for $62.50 shown in entry of 2-19-69.

That the check issued to Bewley's Gulf in the sum of $16.43
represents gasoline purchases used in connection with themove from
South Meridian to Montcalm Street.

That the check issued to Grover Martin in the sum of $94.50
represents payments for temporary labor in connection with moving
expenses; that said Grover Martin became a permanent employee at a
later date.

Affiant further says that the William Chadwell and Billy
Chadwell referred to in the recapitulation sheet No. 3, Transporting
& Unloading, are one and the same person; that checks issued to Mr.
Chadwell were during the time that he was a temporary and not a
permanent employee and represents payments made to him in connection
with moving expense.

That the item of $13.50 under entry dated 3-4-69 is in error
and should have been $8.50; accordingly, credit should be allowed in
the sum of $5.00.

In view of the fact that the $25.00 expense claimed under
entry 3-9-69 is not allowable, credit for that amount is given.

Affiant further says that notwithstanding the expenditure of
$37.50 which is supported by a pay-out memorandum, she cannot
ascertain at this time what the specific payment was for and for
that reason, she is waiving her claim for that amount.

Norman Warren was a spot laborer hired through the Indiana
State Employment Agency; the amount paid him in the sum of $38.94
represented moving expenses.

John Hightower covering the entry 4-16-¢€ aceived a check

in the sum of $26.25 for services rendered in connection with moving

m

expenses. This payment was made at a time when Mr. Hightower was a

T -70-3(8%) 1#e /57




the cost of removing and disconnecting, crating and reinstalling the
items for which Wright-Bachman purchases were made, would have been
equal to or in excess of the actual cost of the materials so purchased.
However, as a result of the discussion with representatives of the
State Highway Commission concerning these charges, affiant is willing
to reduce the amount she actually expended in an effort to arrive at

a figure that would be equitable to all concerned and accordingly,

she is willing to reduce the sum actually expended in this connection
by $1,001.13, making a total claim for Wright-Bachman materials of
$2,000.00.

Entry 2-25-69 payment to George Meyers in the sum of $250.00.
This payment represents charges for hydraulic fittings.

Entry 2-25-69 Kelly Plumbing Co. for $56.80. This is a charge
for copper pipe for water return system on necessary installation to
make machines operable. Installing new copper piping is much less
expensive than attempting to remove and replace the old piping and
it is to be noted that it is questionable whether old copper piping
could be removed and reused in our particular case.

Entry 2-25-69 Sears—-Roebuck Co. check for $76.72, as well as
entry 3-24-69 for $10.87. These expenditures represent purchases of
hardware and electrical materials in connection with reinstalling of
equipment.

Entry 2-25-69 Bill's Paint Store, check for $47.02. Affiant
waives this claim.

Entry 3-10-69 American Hardware check for $13.96 covering
for refitting and installation of machines.

Entry 3-26-69 payment to Ezra Brown in the sum of $42.31.
employee worked periodically, either as a temporary or regular
employee. At this particular time, he was a temporary employee
assisted in the moving.

All references to Grover Martin shown in five separate
under recapitulation sheet No. 6, represent payment for services

the reinstallation of machinery and equipment. This employee was

L 70-3(53) jae /59




both temporary and permanent and is carried on the books of the

corporation as a regular employee for certain periods of time and is

also shown on the Exhibit attached to this affidavit but affiant
states that there is no claim made for duplication of the services
rendered by this employee.

Three entries are made under No. 6 beginning 410-69 to Sam
Klain & Son. This company deals in plumbing supplies and these
purchases made from that company as herein set forth covers the
reinstallation of piping necessary to make the machinery and equip-~
ment operational.

Four entries to Central Hardware beginning 4-10-69. This
company deals with hardware and plumbing supplies and the purchases
represent materials used in the reinstallation of machinery and
equipment to make the sameoperational.

Entry 4-10-69 W.W. Grainger. Upon explanaticn by representatives
of the State, affiant waives her claim for the following payments to
Grainger: 4-10-69 $35.49; 5-9-69 $27.94; 7-10-69 $38.40, totaling
Si01.83.

Entry 4-10-69 and 5-9-69 payment to Kenneth J. Galm Co. in the
sums of $18.91 and $9.84 respectively, represent the cost of a bit
for a drill that was used to reinstall piping leading to machines in
the new location.

4-10-69 IndustrialiSand Blasting check in the sum of $242.05.
For the reason heretofore explained, the cost of disassembling,
crating, moving and reinstalling old shelfing would have been equal
to or more than the cost of buying new and used shelfing. The used
shelfing purchased from various sources at a cost far less than new
shelfing had to be reconditioned and painted f .  The amount
claimed for this item represents the cost of repairing used shelfing
for use in the new location.

4-10-69 Deybread Engineering Co. Affiant states that after
explanation by the State, she waives this claim.

Entry 4-10-69 Central Electric Supply Co. check for $88.20.

7 70 3(5R) Par /57




This expenditure covered steel angle braces used in connection with
installation of shelfing. Explanation heretofore given concerning
this expense.

Entry 4-10-69 J.B. Dee and Co. check for $60.30. Affiant says
that any move involving scales in connection with this business must
be checked and readjusted after delivery to new location.

Entry 4-10-69 Economy Electric Supply $1,148.77; 5-9-69 $313.03;
5-9-69 $378.26; 7-10-69 $91.16; 8-1-69 $117.03; 9-10-69 $340.38; 10-10-69
$34.87 (inadvertently referred to as Economy Plumbing Co. in the
recapitulation); 10-10-69 $103.86; 10-10-69 $148.74. These items
cover expenditures for electrical fittings, all of which were used for
reinstallation of equipment and machinery and not for the alteration
of the building. The invoice dated 5-9-69 for $378.26 includes
charges for florescent fixtures and bulbs which amount to $188.49.
While the affiant believes that this is a proper charce in connection
with the move from the old to the new location, based upon professional
advice that difficulty could be encountered in reinstalling the
florescent fixtures previously used, nevertheless, upon discussion
of this matter with the State Highway Commission, she waives and
deletes the said sum of $188.49 from said statement of $378.26,
reducing the statement to $189.77; the same explanaticn is offered
in connection with entry dated 9-10-69 and affiant is waiving $272.78
on the statement of $340.38, making the net amount of such statement
$67.60. In entry 9-10-69, reference is made to LP Gas Tank.

Actually this is for expendable gas used in connection with sweating
copper fittings to reinstall water lines to machines.

Maurice Perks Metal Products beginning 4-10-69 for the sum of
$488.60; 5-9-69 $715.45; 7-10-69 $1,627.94; and 8-1-69 $550.03.
Affiant says that the aforementioned purchases made from Perk
represents the cost of bins and shelfing to replace those that were
in the old location and could not have been economically disassembled,
moved and reassembled for the reason hereinabove expressed.

Peerless Electric Supply Corp. entry 4-10-69 $80.70; 5-9-69

I-70-3(%52) Fare /55




$69.20; and 12-19-69 $62.68. These expenditures represent cost of
electrical supplies used in reinstalling some machines and equipment
to make them operational.

Reel Pipe & Valve Co., Inc. entry 4-10-69 $27.80; 5-9-69 $76.91;
8-1-69 $20.05; 9-10-69 $41.32; 10-10-69 $68.42 and 10-10-69 $36.00.
These expenditures represent the cost of pipe valves and fittings
necessary to run water, air and gas lines to machinery to make same
operational.

Entry 4-10-69 Stewart-Carey Co. for $479.85. Affiant says that
this expenditure represents the cost of materials to paint the used
bins that were purchased to replace these formerly used which could
not economically be removed from the old building, stacked or
arranged for moving, actually moved and reinstalled in the new
building. The used bins purchased were covered with rust and for
that reason they were bought at a very nominal price but could not
be used for our particular business unless they were painted in order
to keep dust and dirt out of the carburetor parts stored therein.
These bins also had to be sand blasted prior to painting. Sand
Blasting was done by Industrial Sand Blasting as previously noted.
New bins even if available, would have been extremely expensive to
purchase.

Service Supply Co. entry 4-10-69 for $80.16 and 8-1-69 for
$37.96. These expenditures represent materials purchased for the
purpose of reconnecting and reinstalling machines and equipment.
Entry of 7-10-69 for $21.10 was inadvertently included as an item
of expense but this should be ommitted and credit given.

Entry 4-10-69 Vonnegut Hardware Products for $65.90. Upon
explanation by the State Highway Commission, this item is waived
and deleted.

Entry 4-10-69 Levin & Plott check for $23.00. Affiant says
that these supplies were necessary for the reinstallation of the
machines and equipment.

Entry 4-10-69 Southside Hardware Co. check for $29.32. This

expenditure represents supplies purchased to make machines

10

70 3(%52) Par /59




operational after installation.

Entry 4-10-69 Bewley's Gulf for $26.81 represents gasoline
purchases used in connection with the move from South Meridian to
Montcalm Street. Perhaps this charge should have been scheduled
under No. 3 of the documentation.

Entry 4-10-69 Indianapolis Manufacturing Corp. check for
$49.00. Additional hose purchased for compressed air hook-up lines
to the machines.

Entry 4-10-69 Contract Hardware Co. check for $28.48. The list
originally furnished to the State of Indiana inadvertently showed the
payee to be Central Hardware. This expense covered the purchase of
hardware for reinstallation of machines.

Entry 4-25-69 C.A. Roberts check for $11.00. Affiant says
that this expense represents the purchase of an additional hydraulic
lift to reinstall equipment.

Entry 5-9-69 Farrell-Argast Electric check for $43.85; 5-9-69
$17.84; 8-1-69 $31.67; and 10-10-69 $58.65. These charges represent
purchases made for wiring devises for electrical hook-up necessary to
make machines and equipment operable.

Entry 5-9-69 Schuchman Metals, Inc. check for $218.40. Affiant
says that upon explanation by the State representatives, the charge
for carts included in this item should be waived in the sum of
$78.00, thus reducing this itemto $140.40. The remaining item
purchased under this invoice was for additional shelfing. It should
be pointed out that the several shelfing purchases macde were the
result of not being able to find one source having sufficient used
shelfing to replace what was formerly used which could not have been
economically feasibly removed from the previous location. Affiant
further says that it should be noted that the shelfing replaced in
the new building is less than the amount of shelfing and bins that
existed at the old location.

Entry 5-9-69 Harding Bros., Inc. check for $26¢.94. Upon
explanation by the State representatives, this item is being waived

and deleted.

I-70-3 (5R) /e /5%




Leslie Minor entry 6-26-69 $200.00; 6-26-69 $415.,75; 7-28-69
$255.00; 7-28-69 $230.25; 7-28-69 $306.25; 7-28-69 $364.88; 8-14-69
$339.00; 9-4-69 $181.50; 9-12-69 $565.00; and 9-12-69 $335.00.
Affiant for purposes of explanation states that while the bookkeeping
entries for these charges as is true of the other payees who received
more than one check, the actual date of the checks are different.
Leslie Minor performed electrical plumbing and carpenter services,
all of which was in relation to the reinstallation of the facilities
in the new building that existed at the old building.

Entry 7-10-69 Loy Instrument Co. check for $328.60. This
expense represents the cost of a new furnace plain pot which is the
same as a premelt pothaving attachments known as valve and thermocouple.
This pot is kept under high heat at all times and of necessity, by
reason of the move, the fire was extinguished. While it can be
argued that the change in the temperature under the pot could have
caused its cracking, nevertheless, from discussion with the agents
of the Highway Department, this claim is being waived and deleted.

Entry 7~10-69 Miller Fluid Power, Inc. check for $173.77. This
item is waived and deleted.

Entry 7-28-69 Ronald Chadwell check for $130.00. This check
represents expense in connection with cutting through the roof of
the new building for the installation and venting of the machinery.

Entry 8-1-69 Electro Products, Inc. check for $120.05. This
charge represents the cost of replacing valves that had to be cut in
order to remove machinery from the old location and cnce cut, could
not be reused.

Entry 8-1-69 Loy Instrument Co., Inc. check for $59.54. This
expense is waived and deleted.

Entry 8-1-69 - Spickelmier Industries, Inc. check for $36.58.
Affiant says that after discussion with the representatives of the

tate, this item is waived and deleted.

Entry 8-14-69 Pittsburgh Plate Glass check for $26879. Affiant
says that upon explanation, this item is waived and deleted.

James Mattingly entry 8-22-69 check for $206.25; and 8-29-69
$110.63. Affiant says that the payee rendered services as an

12 Z 70-3(52) poe /57




electrical carpenter and plumber to perform necessary labor to
reinstall facilities in the new building.

Entry 3-10-70 Century Auto Parts check for $675.00. After
discussion with representatives of the State, affiant is willing to
delete this charge.

With reference to No. 7 being Miscellaneous Items, the affiant
says: entry 2-25-69 check for $36.50 to Levin & Plott. These pans
were placed inside moving boxes and were necessary to move carburetor
parts from the old to the new location without losing or misplacing
them.

Entry 2-25-69 Central Supply Co. check for $26.98. Affiant
says that the following expenditures were all made in connection
with the move from the o0ld to the new location and for the installation
of various machines and facilities to make them operational but other
than the check that was issued for each of such items, she is without
further evidence, other than the affidavit she is making herewith;:
that an employee by the name of Celia Baker, who was employved by C. P.
Carburetor Products Company, Inc. for a period of twenty-one (21)

years and who was with the company at the time of its move, is now

ill and is in the Community Hospital, Indianapolis, she having

sustained a stroke which has paralysed her and consequently, she can
no longer work and because of the fact that her speech has been
affected, it is difficult to talk to her with reference to where the
records are with reference to the expenditures. However, affiant
says that if such records are available, they are known only to said
CeliaBaker and for that reason, as aforementioned, affiant makes this
affidavit in support of said payments. Entry 3-4-69 Sears-Roebuck
check for $99.59; 3-24-69 Central Hardware checks for $16.03 and
$43.40 respectively; 3-24-69 Roger Popp, Inc. check for $33.41:;

C. Murphy check in the respecti
$14.37; 3-24-69 South Side Hardware checks in
of $24.52 and $2.15; and 3-24-69 Govco West checks
$62.99 respectively.

Entry 3-4-69 Blind Products check for $17.34. Affiant waives

3

T-70-3(52) Prl 159




this item.

Entry 3-24-69 James Hayes check for $9.63. Entry shows James
Hayes instead of James Hopson and the latter name is correct. The
check was for his work as a spot laborer.

Entry 3-24-69 Thermogas, Inc. checks for $5.60 and $8.40
respectively. These expenditures were for protane gas for Fork Lift
Truck for installation of machinery.

Entry 3-24-69 Levin & Plott check for $80.15. This expenditure
was made for the following: gate valves were used in reinstallation
of machines; boxes and pans were used to transport carburetor parts
from the old to the new location; and the valves were used for
reinstallation of machines.

Entry 3-24-69 Stewart-Carey checks for $44.,19; $14.31; $23.78;
and $95.99 respectively. Affiant says that these purchases were
necessary as aforementioned to cover the rust on the used pans and
bins that were purchases. Also for sealing the walls of the building
to protect the many minute carburetor parts used in the assembling
of carburetor kits. 1Included in the check for $95.99 is a $29.40
charge for an extension ladder. This charge is being waived.

Entries 3-24-69 Industrial Haulaway checks for $40.00 and
$10.00 respectively. Industrial Haulaway is a monthly charge for
hauling trash, however, during certain periods of the move, it
was necessary to use an extra truck to haul away materials which
had to be moved which were not valuable at the new location;
therefore, only the charge for the extra truck is submitted.

Entry 3-24-69 Standard 0il check for $74.61. This item 1is
waived.

Entry 3-24~69 Enterprise Machine Co. check for §$19.60. Z-Bars
were used for the purpose of securing the controls on the machines
which were installed.

Entry 3-24-69 M. Goldstein & Co. check for $8.90

is waived.

I -70-3 (61) Par 159




Entry 3-24-69 Time Clock Service check for $17.50. Affiant
says that when a time clock is moved it must be disconnected and
then reconnected and reset in its new location.

Entry 3-24-69 Schuchman Metals, Inc. check for 53430, - PThia
item is waived.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash expendi-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 7 for various items, were made from
petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items
necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transporting and re-
connecting of various items of equipment, facilities and machinery
in the move. Petty cash slips are furnished as documentation for
said expenses. Such cash items are covered by entries dated 2-25-69
in the sum of $15.05; 3-4-69 check for $100.00, however from this
charge $18.00 is being waived; 3-24-69 check for $150.00, however from
this charge $15.43 is being waived; 3-24-69 check for $100.00, however
evidence has been submitted covering $75.00 of that amount. The
$25.00 expenditure represents the supplies as shown, all of which
were necessary to reinstall the machinery; 3-24-69 check for $100.00,
however from this charge $14.20 is being waived.

With reference to No. 8 being Security Insurance Protection,
the affiant says: Entry 1-10-69 - the nature of this business is
such that certain dies and other materials are extrememly expensive
and readily adaptable to theft and for this reason it was necessary
for insurance protection, however security charges are only made for
periods of time that the dies were being moved and adaptable to
theft.

With reference to No. 9 being Overhead and Other Charges, the
affiant says: entry 2-25-69 Dallas-Pierce check for $100.00. Upon
explanation, this item is being waived.

Entry 3-25-69 Citizens Gas & Coke Utility check for $82.62 is
being waived.

Entry 3-25-69 Indianapolis Water Co.
waived.

Entries 3-25-69 and 3-4-69 covering Jackson 0il Co. for $139.66

i

I -70- 3(82) Par /679




and $69.68 respectively represent charges for maintaining the heat
at the old location during the move from the old tc the new location.
While the new building was being heated during the time of the move,
no claim is being made for the heating bill there but it was necessary
to maintain heat in the o0ld building during the process of moving.

Entries 3-4-69 Indianapolis Power & Light Co. in the sum of
$158.80 and $119.54 respectively. These charges cover substantially
the same period of time and represent an expense for light service
in both locations. However, had it not been for the dislocation of
the business which necessitated the move, only one of these bills
would have occurred. Therefore, affiant is waiving the statement for
$158.80 and claiming $119.54 as an expense.

Entries 3-4-69 Citizens Gas & Coke Utility in the respective
amount of $72.49 and $15.95 are both waived.

Entry 3-4-69 Indianapolis Water Co. check for $£29.49 is being
waived.

Entries 3-4-69 M.P. Brown Co. checks for $33.74 and $63.56
respectively are being waived.

Entry 3-4-69 Indianapolis Power & Light Co. check for $27.50.
This charge represents utility service for the old location pending
the move. No duplication charge is being made for light service in
the new location during this period.

Entry 3-4-69 Crystal Flash Petroleum Corp. check for $417.37
is being waived.

Entry 3-4-69 Indiana Automatic Sprinkler Co. check for $102.10
is being waived.

Entry 3-4-69 F. C. Tucker Co. check for $200.00 is being waived.

Affiant further says that expenditures shown as cash expendi-
tures hereinabove shown in No. 9 for various items, were made from
petty cash fund and were entirely for miscellaneous small items
necessary in the disconnecting, dismantling, transporting and re-
connecting of various items of equipment, facilities and machinery in
the move. Petty cash slips are furnished as documentation for said

expenses.

7 -70 3(52) Pre /&9




With reference to No. 10 being Payroll Documentation, the
affiant says: that she is the President and sole stockholder of
C. P. Carburetor Products Company, Inc. That her salary ranges from
$26,000.00 to $35,000.00 per year and that such salary has never been
disallowed by the Internal Revenue Service; that as such President,
she is in actual charge of the affairs of the corporation and either
makes or contributes to any and all material decisions affecting said
business and the operation thereof; that affiant, as the President of
said corporation, does not have what could be termed as a normal
work week but devotes as many hours to such business, per week, as
she deems necessary for the prudent and efficient operation of said
business. By reason of the fact that her working hours are not
constant in nature, she cannot set forth a specific number of hours
that she works but, for the purpose of making her claims for the
time devoted to moving her business, she has estimated that a rate of
pay of $25.00 per hour based upon her income is reasonable and while
such rate could in reality exceed that amount, nevertheless, she is
predicating her claim upon the amount stated. In connection with
the service that affiant devoted in relocating her business, she
states that the following facts are true; that when it became apparent
that her business had to be relocated as the result of the condem-
nation action filed by the State of Indiana, she devoted many hours
to the investigation of other locations which might be acceptable to
her and her business and in that connection, spoke with the leading
realtors of Indianapolis in an effort to enlist their aid in finding
a new location. After purchasing the property at 2101 Montcalm Street,
Indianapolis, Indiana, it then became necessary for her to confer with
the executive employees of the corporation concerning the matter of
moving said business. Decisions had to be made by the iant and
her executive employees concerning the most prudent
means available for such move and as a result thereof, contacted
commercial movers who held conferences with the affiant
submitted bids. Affiant states that because of the nature of her

business, the movers who were equipped to do this job were few in

17

I 70-3(52) pae /59




number and after that phase of the problem had been investigated, it
then became necessary to enlist the services of professional crafts-
men whose services of necessity would be needed to dismantle, crate,
move and reinstall the machinery, equipment and facilities existing
at the old to the new location; that in the instances where the
affiant did not personally make the contacts with said craftsmen or
negotiate directly with them, someone of her executive employees' did
so but in each instance, the contact by each employee was discussed
with the affiant herein.

Affiant further says that all the hours reflected in the break-
down submitted to the State of Indiana were the hours worked by the
affiant in connection with the dislocation and move and while it is
true that the affiant devoted more hours than is shown, only the
portion of tinm in connection with the foregoing statement were
the hours actually devoted to the action and the hours that she
worked in matters unrelated thereto are not being charged. 1In this
connection, the affiant states that the reason her company undertook
a self-move is attributable to the fact that it was apparent from the
substantial number of crd&tsmen who would have been involved in this
move that the matter of having them coordinate their services would
have been most difficult. In other words, the movers and all those
that would have been involved depended entirely upon some estimation
of the time required to complete their respective functions in order
that each of the craftsman could schedule their respective work but
do to the fact that such dates could not be determined with any
degree of accuracy, the affiant determined that the self-move, under
the circumstances, would be more prudent.

Affiant further says that the new location of the business was
chosen as the one most desirable from what was shown to h as being
available and because of the difference between the
building, much time had to be devoted to the location
machines and while the move and reinstallation of mac

slow process and took a considerable period of ti

[70'5(‘ 3 Fore /54




there are approximately eighteen (18) additional machines that are

in the new building that are not in operation which must be reinstalled
and reconnected; all such machines were in operation in the old
location and since the affiant is in need of funds by reason of the
substantial expenditures that she has heretofore made in connection
with the move which have not been reimbursed, she will wait to

install the remainder of the machines but in the meantime, she has
secured a bid representing the cost of such reinstallation, which

bid has been furnished to the State of Indiana.

Affiant further states that the appraisal process began in the
latter part of 1966 and from that time to the present date, she has
been concerned with relocation and dislocation problems and is not
yet completely operational. This period of time spans some four
years and the affiant has claimed only 951 hours as recompensable
under relocation expense and believes that this claim is minimal and
more than fair. The sales volume of her business has suffered as
the result of the problems involved in the moving and relocation but
she has been informed that she cannot recover on that account and
makes no claim therefor.

With reference to No. 12, being Documenting Expense, the
affiant says: that Jerry Dorman, an executive employee, submitted
a total of 153 hours that he devoted in assisting with the docu-
mentation of moving and relocation expenses, all as requested and
required by the State of Indiana; this additional documentation was
prepared in addition to and after the first documents of expense
were submitted.

Affiant says that the total charge of $55.53 was expended for
xerox copy paper and services of Marbough Engineering Supply Company
for making duplicate copies of documentation exhibi

With reference to Nos. 13, 14 and 15, the af
the same are being waived upon the basis that such
compensable.

Affiant further says that the above and foregoing affidavit is

T~70*~5 (5’2) Sl 735G




in all respects accurate and true, based upon her Lkelief and that the
claims heretofore made that are being waived herein are being waived
upon the basis that the same are not compensable as discussed with
the representatives of the State of Indiana and for that reason, she
is willing to delete such claims, upon condition hcwever, that her
claim is otherwise allowed and expediently disposed of; further,

that by reason of the time that has elapsed since the company has
expended moving expenses without reimbursement, she is desirous of
closing this matter at the earliest possible time, as aforementioned,
otherwise, the company reserves right to exert whatever claims it has
waived herein.

And further affiant sayeth not.

Frances C. Sherman

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me, a Notary Public, in and for

|,

il . a ; 27\ /
salid County and State, this ?ﬁ \ day of 4]2ufu! N\ e ¢ W
" {

My Commission Expires:

-t

I-70-3 (52) Pre 159




$ &

After preparation and examination of the foregoing
Affidavit, it was discovered that certain corrections were

necessary and accordingly, the following is to be considered

a part of and an addendum thereto.

#2 DISMANTLING & CRATING EXPENSE

The following statements have reference to the documen-
tation and summarization prepared by the State of Indiana:

l. Entry dated 11-15-68, Mason Box Co. The total cost
of the boxes purchased used in connection with the dismantling
and crating amounted to the sum of $512.00 for which a check was
issued. However, all of such boxes were not used, and therefore,
a credit of $112.00 should be made for the boxes not used, making
a total expenditure on account of this item $400.00.

2. Entry dated 2-19-69 for $150.00 is waived with the
exception of $38.70 which amount represents affiant's claim
on this account.

3. Entry dated 2-28-69, M. Goldstein & Son, $13.10. This
charge is waived.

4., Entry dated 2-28-69, Southside Hardware. $63.22 is waived.

5. Entry dated 2-28-69, Stewart-Carey. $8.90 is waived.

6. Entry dated 2-28-69, Vonnegut Industrial Products.
$22.17 is waived.

#6 OUTSIDE EXPENSE - REINSTALLING

Entry 8-1-69, W. W. Grainger, Inc. $82.74 waived.
Entry 8-1-69, Vonnegut Industrial Products. $16.47 waived.
3. Entry 9-10-69, Vonnegut Industrial Procducts. $60.44 waived.
4. Two entries both dated 12-24-69. Payment to Dayton Gardner
for the respective amounts of $23.63 and $95.91. Dayton Gardner

-

.2 X - : o T " ) ~ 1 o4+ 1T~ £ A~ 4
was emploved assis in the reinstallation o equipment.

.
A

T-70 7(52) Pae 57




5. Entry dated 1-10-70 Reel Pipe & Valve Co. $4.72 is

waived.

/
4

i ; AAY D

Frances C. Sherman

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF MARION

)
) SS:
)

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the

/) ) ,
W day of /N e/
L -

A -

and for the said County and State this /i

1971. )

.

/ /, P ==
S 4 2 7 2 S,

Py . —
Hotaty Public

My Commission Expires:
o~ ”

N ~ ) y
P R e T




107-A-RW

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition
ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

February 9, 1972
C.P. Carburetor Products Co., Inc.
Frances Sherman, President
2101 N. Montcalm Street

Indianapolis, Indiana
GENTLEMEN :

We enclose State Warrant No. . 141122 2/}, /72
in settlement of the following vouchers:

Description Amount

For__Special Business lMove ., State Road
in ; Marion

County, Project [-70-3 (52)

Parcel No. 139 as per Grant Warranty

Deed, Dated _ ;L/Q_L/’,',, *

p $127,161

AY]

p | LEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN (Do not detach)
) o) ) 2 e
& e :

1 VA /,c'r~£u- ./’ o ol /. b 4
. \ & y ¥ v A ~T { v a /.
Payment Received: By 5 .. > <Z77 i i Lot

Al A 0~




#.D. 107-A-RW

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
Division of Land Acquisition
ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

To

Cardinal Tndustrial
3401 W. Kelly St.
Indianapolis, Indiana

GENTLEMEN :
We enclose State Warrant No. 151034 1/31/72
in settlement of the following vouchers:

79127
{ =L L (

Description Amount

C.P. Carburetor
For__Est. for Moving Costs on State Road

] ¢
[ 5%

i in S iC
County, Project _1=70-3 (52)
Parcel No. A as per Grant/Warranty

Deed, Dated _ 1/2L/ 12

PLEASE RECEIPA D_RETURN (Qg
2/7\ ﬂ(é\;d
Payment Received: By( /4,/ ,‘%’é‘“ a

/};7/%‘“;4 Datev,,..Z/Zf/72< 1‘2&4}0.9(&;




AD. 1W07-A-RW

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
Division of Land Acquisition
ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

April 15, 1971

Cardinal Industrial Contractors, Inc.

P.O. Box 1742
A eV AP NN E N e &

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

GENTLEMEN:
We enclose State Warrant No.
in settlement of the following vouchers: 71-651

A349218 3/31/71

Description Amount

For Est. for C.P, Carburetosn State Road

No. 4o in Marion
County, Project 1-79-3 (30

159

Parcel No. as per Grant/'Warranty

Deed, Dated 3/11/71

$225.] 00

PLEASE RECEIPT AND_RETURN (Do not detach)

//, sl | retceal ,_(( ‘/[/;,’ Ze Clvmn

Payment Received: By B okt Tt o 4
” ‘W,

f ;"(,‘.’7‘ A—//’/ / . 7 /

y. LN /) Date_ Moot

.




AD. WI-A-RW

IND STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Division of Land Acquisition
ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

_October 9, 1967 19

Beasies 5, Murphy
402 E. OrangexkST
Indianapolis, Indiana

GENTLEMEN: :
We enclose State Warrant No. A~174527 _10-219 67
in settlement of the following vouchers: 68-132

Description Amount

For__Relocation Expense  ,,, State Road

No. & inMarion

County, Project 3-70-3(52)

Parcel No. 235 as per Grant/Warranty

Deed, Dated __ Dufub)——

$229

PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN (Do not detach)

Payment Received: B)LMJ jrj AJ/%
Dateﬁﬁét_/é ~/ ? 4 y




A.D. lﬂ-A-‘

INDIA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
Division of Land Aecquisition

ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

GENTLEMEN :
We enclose State Warrant No.
in settlement of the following vouchers:

lrans ttal

Description Amount

on State Road
No.
County, Project / (52)
Parcel No. : as per Grant Warranty

Deed, Dated =01-67

2587

'}}L’L’L uy Héia u_/i’d/ :
PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN (Do not detach)

Payment Received: ’,.\n@wc/g;/ fdj ‘Muf’y -
Date.%ﬂ”, //?-,-./ Y 7 / o




@

INDIAQ STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
Division of Land Acquisition
ROOM 1105 — 100 NORTH SENATE AVENUE
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46209

GENTLEMEN:
We enclose State Warrant No.
in settlement of the following vouchers:

Description Amount

on State Road

County, Project
Parcel No. as per Grant Warranty

Deed, Dated

PLEASE RECEIPT AND RETURN (Do not detach)

Payment Received: Ilym @MW
Dateh//—/‘?;’é?




\ INDIANA ST HIGHWAY ('()MMIS\ION RIGHT OF WAY-—CLA VOUCHER
Form A-12 R/W .
(Highway Camm.)

Approrcd hy State
Doafd of Accounts
February 1964

CLERK OF MARION SUPERIOR COURT
CITY COUNTY BUILDING

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIAN:

PAYEE'S NAME AND ADDRESS

STATE AGENCY FILL IN. This form may be used
only for claims chargeable to Puschase of Right of Way.

Account Number: 400-881.61.1-

State Agency: State Highway Commission 800

Appr. Name: Construction

State Share: $n

Federal Share:

$
Total Amt. of Check: $—

DISTRIBUTION

& T | v\
DATE \ - ? Project Number i l l - i[___-
Prefix

Participating or Cost

LOCATION CODE

Non-Participating

Account

Appraisers

FUNCTION CODE J0 —/-& (s
OBJECT CODE
PARCEL NO.

- a "
COUNTY NAME & NO Marion

" ward:f
pppraisers

CLAIMANTS

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Chapter 155 Acts of
1953, as amended:

1 hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct,
that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just
credits, and that no part of the same has been paid. I also authorize
payment to be made as indicated above.

- r i v 4
X f ,/.<"'/vr~;___:_~_L/(v' 1

2 L€

(if a2 irm or corpotation, give name) (

X By

Personal Signature

X

Signature if individual

% Fa e T R
Signature if individual

_______——X______________——-—————‘

————————————————

Signature if individual

X

Signature i{ individual

Recommend A proyal: | s 4 i
/) / F ¢ 4 "/(.v//'é"/’
Date

Y etitier : '%4“-4«{7;‘: .'
/

Oriﬁ'nuor

LIENHOLDERS

I hereby sign this claim voucher as a lienholder and only certify
to the extent of my interest therein and authorize payment to be
made as indicated above

i

(If u Arm or corporation, give name)

gk -

Perional Signature Title

Conveyance [nstrument Approved as to Form and Parcel
Abstract Checked, E xcepting Real Estate Description.

/-/-—-

R
Deputy Attomey (General Date

Paymﬁ Approved as to Account No. gnd Funds Available.

L

n

/111 by
| Skl
__W_( o
—

al ) / ' #
Conti le[/
<

Approved

e ———————————
Member, Indiana State Highway Commission

__,____————_,___—-_,._____,_,_——-—
Vice Chairman. Indiana State Highway Commission

1 certify to the (orcgoinundcbtedneu as Indicated and recommend payment thereof. 1 also certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the above data are ‘

that the rig y nccuurg for the hereinabove described Federal-aid highwa
based on bona fide appraisals by

1 further state that this certification is made in my official capacity as Chief of the Divisi

of securing.

{ my knowledge. any other officer, agent or employce of the State authorized in 1
of such right-of-way has any /nterest or contemplates any benefit from any

Regulations and section 121 of Title 23, United States Code, for the pu
above-designated Federal-aid . and that neither
capacity to perform services in connection with the appraisal o
which involves the acquisition ol property for right-of-way for such project,

Agproved: JAN 15 1969

£T
)‘[M A Q/QMW
G;Lb‘j Criet, Division of Land Acquisition Date

project
appraisers duly qualified as required by the right-of-way
tained in the State's Rles, in accordance with procedures as submitted to and accepted by b

has been acquired in the name of the State of Indiana and at the price &8 |

g\rocedurex of the Bureau of Public Roads and other writien justification

e Federal Highway Adiministrator.

on of Land Acquisition ;un\mm 10 section 131 of Title 23 of the Code of
t

hercto, by the State of Indiana. Federal-ald funds in con

in disclosed.

Approved:

Chairman, Indians State Hwy. Comm.




* . .
Form A-12 R/W
(Highway Confin.)
Approved h\-&'uh‘

Board of Accounts

1971

.

Clerk of Marion Superior Court
City-County Building
Indianapolis, Indiana

PAYEE'S NAME AND ADDRESS

INDIANA \!»\.Hf-ﬂ\l.\\ COMMISSION - RIGHT OF WAY nt‘\l.)(('HIR

‘A

STATE AGENCY FILL IN. This fomfi may be used only for
claims chargeable to Purchase of Right of Way,

Account Number: 400-861.611-

State Agency: State Highway Commission 800
Appr. Name: Construction
State Share:

Federal Share:

Total Amt. of Check

DISTRIBUTION

el 13

Project Number

Prefix 108 Suélur

LOCATION CODE

Federal Code Cost

O
Account Amount

FUNCTION CODE

OBJECT CODE

PARCEL NO.

COUNTY NAME & NO.

e el LT S

MARION

Purpose of This Payment:

|

Additonal amount to Satisfy Finding and
Judgment

State vs, Richard L. Popp, et ux.

Check Delivery Instructions: (See reverse side)

Yes D

cause No. ~}X80
i Send when ready

CLAIMANTS

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Chapter 155 Acts of 1953,
as amended:

I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct, that the
amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no
part of the same has been paid. I also authorize payment to be made as
indicated above.

LIENHOLDERS

I hereby sign this claim voucher as a lienholder and only certify to the
extent of my interest therein and au thorize payment to be made as indicated
above,

X

(11 a lirm or corporation, give name)

X By

firm or corporation, give n ne)

/ M(;V}??M\x Gendd dmbtf@(

Signature if individual

EVAL 1AV
5:W

Vi
Signftu al

X DATE:
INITIALS:

X S

Personal Sytnature Title

Grant Approved as to Form and Farcel Abstract Checked, Excepting Real
Estate Description.

Deputy Attorney General

Payment Approved as to Account No. and Funds Available.

Approyved

Slpml:xu if individual
}.ecym}:(nd Appmval,,_, 2 7 4 »
PN s // /”«/‘71' "..// /G

P ] Ornginator Date

Vice Chairman, Indiana State Highway Commission

A/ppr ved: /
Ladln 7S ”/ 0CT 15 1975

Approved

Chiet, Division of Land \u(\u\l on Date
GRQQY

Chairman, Indiani Stat: Hwy. Comm,




INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION—RIGHT OF WAY—-CLAIM VOUCHER 0.

Form A-12 R/W ' !
(Highway Camm.)

Approved by State
Board of Accounts

February 1964 STATE AGENCY FILL IN. This form may be used

C 4 ? CA 2 bék ﬂ 7[0 R ?'? OKJ ik 7(5 QMP/)N \/ only for claims chargeable to Purchase of Right of Way.
JnC

SS

Account Number: 400-861.611-
State Agency: State Highway Commission 800
Appr. Name: Construction

State Share:

Federal Share:

Total Amt. of Check:

PAYEE'S NAME AND ADDRE

DISTRIBUTION

Project Number [‘-J____Jv_!(__:,, 0 3

Month Da) . Prefix Section
Dr.
or Amount

Participating or Cost,
1 Non-Participating Account

|

FUNCTION CODE i ; . __1L e
|

LOCATION CODE

OBJECT CODE

|
, I
PARCEL NO. [ ,2 3 i S ) T BERERG

COUNTY NAME & NO_M_B_&LLU_—[ : .
Total JLZ[’] 0 1)
CLAIMANTS LIENHOLDERS

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Chapter 155 Acts of I hereby sign this claim voucher as a lienholder and only certify
1853, as amended: to the extent of my interest therein and authorize payment to be
I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct, made as indicated above.
that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just
credits, and that no part of the same has been paid. I also authorize
payment to be made as indicated above, X

|
|
{
!
!

PSP NI N (—

(It a Arm or corporation, give name)

X X By

(If & Airm or corporation, give name)

Parsonal Signature Title

X By

Conveyance Instrument Approved as to Form and Parcel

Personal Signature - i . >
& Abstract Checked, Excepting Real Estate Description

Signature if individual Deputy Attorney General Date

Payment Approved as to Account No. and Funds Available,
Signature if individual

Signature if individual Controller

Approved
X pprove

Signature if individual

Recommend Approval: Member, Indiana State Highway Commission

Originator Date Vice Chairman, Indiana State Highway Commission Date

I certify to the foregoing indebtedness as indicated and recommend payment thereof. [ aiso certify that to the best of my knowiledge and belief the above data are correct
that the right-of-way nccessnrg for the hereinabove described Federal-ald highway project has been acquired In the name of the State of Indiana and at the price as sta
based on bona fide appraisals by appraisers duly qualified as required by the right-of-way procedures of the Bureau of Public Roads and other written justification now cofs
tained in the State's files, in accordance with procedures as submitted to and accepted by t.?\

I further state that this certification is made in my official capacity as Chief of the Division of Land Acquisition pursuant to section 1.31 of Title 23 of the Code of Federal
Regulations and section 121 of Title 23, United States Code, for the purpose of securing, pursuant thercto, by the g’lalc of Indiana, Federal-ald funds in connection with the
above-designated Federal-aid highway Fro)ecu. and that neither [ nor, to the best of my knowledge, any other officer, agent or employce of the State authorized in an g
capacity to perform services in connection with the appraisal or acquisition of any of such right-of-way has any interest or contemplates any benefit from any transaction
which invoives the acquisition of property for right-of-way for such project, other than as herein disclosed

e Federal Highway Administrator

Approved: Approved:

Chiet, Division of Land Acquisition Chairman, Indiana Sitate Hwy. Comm.




. &, & Project _["70&(5.7——3

APPRAISAL REVIEW FPORM Parcel No. __ 2270
Road I—70
Division of Land Acquisition County AMarien

Indiana State Highway Commissio~ 3
bl Owner _Jhﬁi-ﬁ_fzf...#,i&\

Corilar®, —> Address 7925 N. Ll o o
Address of Appraised Property:

(030 3 Maasd

I have reviewed this parcel and appraisal report for the following items:

1. I have personally checked all comparables and concur
in the determinations made.

Planning and Detail Maps were supplied appraisers.

The three approaches required (Income, Market Data,
and Cost Replacement) were considered.

Necessary photos are enclosed.

The appraisal is fully documented and supported as
required by the State Highway Commission and the require-
ments of P.P.M. 21-4.1 of the Federal Bureau of Roads.

/
Plats drawn by the appraisers are attached. Y :

I have personally inspected the Plans. }/¢ 8

I have personally inspected the site and familiarized
myself with the parcel on... f‘/"’(7

The computations of this parcel have been checked )
and reviewed. }'ﬁ 5

The appraiser has complied with the Indiana State
Highway Commission instructional outline and/or good
appraisal practices. }/P/.f

I have made a determined effort to consider all competent information that I have secured
and that is documented by the appraisers, including any comments by the property owner,
along with any recent awards by condemnation juries that have been brought to my attentionmn,
that is relevant to this matter.

This is to certify cnat I have no present or contemplated future interest in this property,
nor have I entered into collusion with the property owner or an agent of the property owner.

It is my opinion as of /9, [767
(Daté)

Estimate of Appraisers:
By: Approved
By Reviewer

The fair market value of the
entire property before the
taking is: S : : 5?/ Joo
The fair market value of the "
property after the taking,
assuming the completion of
the improvement is: ; ; 3 $

\u__

Total Value of Taking Is:

(a minus b) TOTAL ¥ s i g ; oop

A
Land and/or improvements ; { $ & ¢oop

Damages s § —O —

Less non-compensable items
,

y 3
. N >~
Estimated Total Compensation 3 a Ez za—_z

Approved | Signed

Rev. Appr. /{éu?;/) /y 4 %\ﬁ/
—7. 5 _

Asst. or / //’
Chief Appr. V(- // /L7 L lcgl Ll Lt
" 4
(All comments and additional information will be shown on the reverse side of this page
and/or by use of supplemental sheets.)




INDIANA N THE SUPERIOR" COURT

MARION )F MARION COUNTY,

TANDTAN

AA-V-MA\A

P“aintiff

. POPP and il CAUSE NO. S668-1160
PO} H&W ) ; )
RMAN (unmarriey
adult fen le);
c.p. i SJ”{Z‘I‘OR PRODUCTS

T\

AAN D AN
COUMI t‘u\“. 4ANC .

Vi
TIINTM C

.
JUJVLLIL 4 (&34

ndersigned appraisers in the above-entitled proceedings,

Rufus C. Kuykendall , Judge of the

rior Court on the 16en day of aeember y

___68 after being duly sworn by the Clerk of the Marion Superi or
to honestly and impartially assess the damages and the
any, that may be sustained by or result to said defen-
by reason of the appropriation of the real estate described

complaint in said proceeding, met at the office of the

Superior Court, at 113000 'clock 4 M.,

o0 wbher , 19 68 , and after being duly sworn and

by the Court as to thelr dutles as appralsers, proceedea
to view sald real e hat will be affected by said
and appralse the damages and the
istained and resulting to each of said defendants Dby
the appropriation thereof, and sald appralsers now report
and benefits to said defendants to be as follows:
of the land sought to be appropriated as described
order and warrant hereto attached, the appralsers

Twenty “even Theusand Une liusdired Seventy four
sum of Dollars

of improvements, any, on the portion of saild

ﬁouhht to be ap roo*iatea we find to be the sum of
ow sand iz huan ixty Leven 60, 667,00

Dollars ($




The damages, if any, to the residue of the real estate of

such defendant owners caused by taking out the part sought to be

appropriated as above described, we find to be the sum of

$ “one

Such other damages, if any, as will result to the defendants
from the construction of the improvement described in the com-
plaint, in the manner proposed Dy plaintiff, we find to be

$ tone

o

The benefits, 1f any, to the residue of the real estate O]

said defendants, resulting by taking out the part sought to be

appropriated as above described, we find to be the sum of

-
$ ane

The total damages we \d to be the sum of $

january 9, 1969
Dated:




Liff, State
and constituted
Indiana State Highway Con

of a certain public highw

highway being known as Road No.

Highway Systs

v

ed end maintained
“

ghway System,

ission, now on

highway and
through sald C
authorized under
Chapt

to access or use or







Indiana,
estate desc

be

A blue-pri




Project I-70-3(52)77 rcel ] LIMITED ACCESS

Lots 9 and 10 in McCarty's
120 of

of, recorded in Plat Book 2, page 86, in the Office of the Recorder of

Marion County, Indiana.

W/ éé

:Loyd . Burroughs, Registep I !
Surve¥or No. 10645, State “uc*ana




Sheet 1 of 1

Project I-70-3(52)77 Parcel 270 IN FEE - LIMITED ACCESS

Twenty-three (23) feet off the South side of Lot 13 in Mc Carty's
Subdivision of the East part of Out Lot 120, as per plat thereof, re-
corded in Plat Book 2, page 86, in the Office of the Recorder of Marion

County, Indiana,

77
Given under my hand and seal _//% Z‘; fiéé

// / % /ﬁég/

-’“loy . Burroughs, Qeg;éye*ec Land
Surveyor No. 10645, Sta of Indiana




Parcel 239 ‘ E MITED ACCESS

North 27 ' ‘ ] in McCarty's Subdivision of
of Out Lot 120 of the Donation Lands in the City o
lat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 86,

corder of Marion County, Indiana.

4

/

.l

e // o &

// /. 4 y - 7 7

. 4 o o .

P 523 ,// /ZA%L47{4§Q¢44
Floyd Jp/. Burroughs, Regls%9red Land
Surveyor No. 10645, State/of Indiana




have been unable

the amoun

That

I1linod




WHEREFOREF
holders

real >State ( condem

amount of benefits and

be ordered

that all

for the Indian

eminent domain, the al eatate e % ! sough!

condemned for the

\ 114 + A4
Deput ¥ A




Yt-r'b _,‘
AG-1O
Rev, b6-6C
ESoLUT I ON

WHEREAS, the carrying out of the construction and 1improvement
by the Indiana State Highway Commission of Project No.
in County, Indiana requires constructon,
reconstruction, relocation or maintenance and repair of a public
highway in saild County, locally kr lown as the Road,
which highway forms a part of a tate Highway désignated in the
records and files of the Indiana ﬁ*a,e Highway Commission as Road
No. which extends from

—

- .

- " .
184 -

the general width of the right of way for said orojecv is

feet, which proposed construction project necessitates acquisition
of right of way as provided in the plans of said project on fil

in the offices of the Indiana State Highway Commission at [ndiana-
polis, Indiana, and which highway 1s to be constructed and improved
as a "limited access facility", subject to regulations as proved in
Chapter 245 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1945, the general
route, location and termini thereof being as follows:

AND WHEREAS it 1is necessary in making said imporvement to
acquire a right of way as hereinafter described over the land of

WHEREAS, that the fee to the sald land hereinafter described,
1s to be taken for the reason th he public interest will be
best served and economy effecte C

WHEREAS, the Indiana State Highway Commission has made an
»ffer to said owner(s) for the purchase of saild land, but has been
unable to agree with said owner(s) upon purchase pr‘;e, thereof,
or upon the amount of damages sustalned by sald owner(s), by reason
of the taking thereof for the purpose aforesaid, and,

WHEREAS, the failure to obtain said land for sald purpose
delaying the work of sald highway improvement.

BE IT RESOLVED, that condemnation proceedings be instituted
the Attorney General in the name of the State of Indlana 1in a
urt of appropriate Jurisdiction for the land hereinafter described
fee, the same being in County, Indiana, and to be
ed as a right of way for aaiﬂ‘hL,rwav improvement as a limited
cess facility, and being necessary for such purposes, which land

ifically described as follows to-wit

0O

Ows 0w

o C

e
7]




Project I-70-~3(5 ‘ E LIMITE

Subdivision of the East
the City of Indianapolis, as
page 86, in the Office of the Recorder of

Marion County, Indiana.

Given under my h

&quouc“s, Rec )pe*
No. 10645, State




3

Sheet 1 of 1
Project I-70-3(52)77 Parcel 270 IN FEE - LIMITED ACCESS

Twenty-three (23) feet off the South side of Lot 13 in Mc Carty's
Subdivision of the East part of Out Lot 120, as per plat thereof, re-
corded in Plat Book 2, page 86, in the Office of the Recorder of Marion

County, Indiana,

Given under my hand and seal //}/j 27 /P68
i v*/ 7

g y
% %/3/% Zrr7%

Floyd/E. Burroughs, Regtzyéred Land
Surveyor No. 10645, Sta of Indiana




Sheet

the City of

Page 86, in

corder of Marion

—

Floyd ] bquoug eglsey*eu “3.d
Surveyor No. 1064 State/of Indiana




Resolution (cont.)

and a Right of Way Plat as shown in attached exhibit and
marked "Exhibit A."
WHEREAS this matter was considered and adopted by

voice vote by a quorum of members of the Indiana State

Highway Commission present at a regular meeting held in

the office of the Indiana State Highway Commission in
Indianapolis, Indiana on the _ ¢ day of
19

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution

be referred to the Attorney General of Indiana.

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION




Offices of the Indiana State Highway Commission of
Indiana, Indianapolis, Indiana,.

This 1s to certify that the attached and foregoing
is a full, true and complete copy of a Resolution with

Right of Way map attached affecting the lands of

Jani + ESDD
ianapolis, Indiana

3 e ™ 5
jult Female)
is, Indiana

In y County, Indiana, as the same appears

on records in the files of said Commission in the State
Office Bullding in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Clyde Goen, Secretary of the

Indiana State Highway Commission of Indiana, hereto place

my hand and seal of said Commission on this g o day

———

of 5. 39

7

‘§ecf§tar§




S

Y /7

1

Scole: /50"

Ners o«

o

y,./;:“

LPC—
W Wilkins S#*
£Lxis”. /W72

o

.
1
-
v
']
4
8
£
3
]
4
&
!

Y SRR

——

Omm & o weD=| [MITED ACCESS

A\CCCECT AN -~ 1
ALCCoo CUNIRKUL

Niars/0n




———— ——— Ro—

Ecisrt BRIV

— D D s

LI~

W Witkins S#

£xts 7 /ZZ/_._/,’]

AN WUV

T e

. GBI 55 S BTG NE 400 D™ T L TW . i, T




T T s A S e AT 3 T e T e B o S TR A . N S OO, S e S B s e A S . A

L OT //
_—_7/\\
5 PO
/.~_//

F e /
//(/’/ i I S

2

cale; /=50

LOC
W Wi/kins

ey AW
| filn e

i

|




INDIANA STATE .;nw,\\' ('omx'!_ssmN‘ . '
Land 1

Acquisit Division

PROJECT NO. L 1, -3 (5 2)

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY /)quw\_ PARCEL NO. W}

\
\

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER P"‘”“A \ /LHMQ Y.
VU gl

/022 _ 2% & )buu’kqm PHONE # & & -X4§ S

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED gﬁq&w ;&LW

\JuLJaA, Joub @ [ puoNe #_(, 32- (318

(List other interested parties @n reverse side including nature of their interest)
v}

,

£ ASSIGNED /0 -¥ — ( ] DATE OF CONTACT L /964
7 J

FFER § O 400p = TIME OF CONTACT Y T 92 pas
Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each rumbered blank space:
e [Hl} Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?
Any mortgage(s)? 4. ____ Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? e 8
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15. ~  Filled out RAAP Form?

REMARKS : J/' ILALY\.c \/Q/[«A.Mm%f L/AA u/u/,l —L’ CIA—{LAM./'KA‘[‘{\[\_ . LLA(ﬂ
/(-Mju.,é t Negat ZE{ /.mji_ JL«,MT l4 *JEMJ . (tmﬁ’wa&;&
iy 9% L« K{Q uitélé b //g L{Z Zq Al g 4a e MJ&( waj MZ@M m_nﬂ»TL

%) WAFmih MAQ‘ fztu' QLQQ?ﬁbLJ e ?ﬂ&ﬁLL/ b{ 12 444~d’

u

itus of Pa - )= Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( ) - Condemned

\

) Other, awaiting what?

istribution Made
Parcel (1) Weekly Summary AN A/ B
Owner ( ) Other, Specify ' Lé Ciane AR NS 4 00y
(Signature)

’




INDIANA STATE ,HW:\Y COMMISSION ‘
: : 03 < i

Land Acquisiti Division

PROJECT NO L 20 ~3 (52 )

-

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY } ] AAatne PARCEL NO’ /84 - 234 - 270D
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER ,FQ@r ’ (i

PHONE #

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED /X m
TRl oW 3}?11 Juf JHO"TE’LSlI.,ila

List other lﬂLLrLSCCd par[lLb on reverse sifle including nature of their interest)

DATE ASSIGNED__[U -8 — (L ¥ DATE OF CONTACT (L~ 24 — (4

¥ o 4

orFER $ 400p°" 4’)05 W BT e TIME OF CONTACT 2:30 Pm
Write YES, NO,”or NA (for Not’Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?
Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? G . )
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?

aivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

REMARKS : ﬁuﬁz‘f" 7’)‘& - ' ) LM&A&A&_—

D7 /ﬂﬁthm&_ c>1lhq tde Jee MNabdeos biasas 1«£4+dl ZE“vmeA.élili;—
lye,»\ MA @M ti-{ /f){u\.,(p\/,; landas  Aaa. (,d‘ngé _Lm“ guj g

_umJ(‘&_A&“A&K_M

Status of Parcel: ( 3€ 2 )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( )- Condemned

) Other, awaiting what?

ibution Made

(1) Weekly Summary s , )
( ) Other, Specify ___a

(Signature)




INDIANA STATE ’uwm COMMISSION ‘ . .
Land Acquisiti Division

PROJECT N0/ L ¢ . 3 (37)

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY /")‘yLLMH\,

PARCEL NO. JSY - 234~ 270

& / ) g ) “ A 4 ) . A
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER_(lgasag \Jopn “~yod, } P | PPN 40 | o <P Pl o AT
Y J

/ 2} T | ﬁ
LA Ay, Tz, ‘ g PHONE #
( 4 .

A\

J \ YA | - 4
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED  YM A ASAsa O4iaua
\

\

g \J PHONE
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nat

ure of their interest)

E ASSIGNED DATE OF CONTACT

{
op TIME OF CONTACT ’Q;,Lgl; PrA
or NA (for 1 Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?
Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7.
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom?
9 Arranged for owner to pay taxes?
Secured Right of Entry? 11.
) Was Chapter 316, Acts of
Was 180 Day

Any being retained?
)

(Explain how in remarks)

Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15, Filled out RAAP Form?

r " L
_Ggr(}ﬁ ‘)1’L {f}tkljz_

MMM

/
A

)~ Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( ) - Condemned

) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary ( &; /
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify LA [4_4‘4444

(Signature)




INDIANA STATE EHWAY COMMISSION . ‘ ‘

Land Acquisiti®® Division

PROJECT M0. T 70 - 3(5'1)
-

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY (ha Y PARCEL NO. gs“g - 239~ 278

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER

PHONE #

OF PERSON CONTACTED__

PHONE
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)

TE ASSIGNED LD ~ g~ 0( DATE OF CONTACT___é:j_'—_‘G K

- o ) TIME OF CONTACT /0 ' po AMm g
NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?

Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?

Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? S R )
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)

Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?

Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?

Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?

Waivers, were any secured? 5 8 Filled out RAAP Form?

; 1;34/9,}2Q w8 fpue N
Liva. of 1S9

)= Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( ) - Condemned

) Other, awaiting

Distribution Made

(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary A .
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify '}d

(Signature)




INDIANA STATE ,mw (,OMMISSIO\I‘ [ o ‘
 Aoquiste] . T8 500

Land Acquisit Division

PROJECT NO. /S §- 239- 270

~ -
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY )ZZa, L LN PARCEL NO.

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER

/Daa-/p28&- /0 S;L‘M/m& £ Mecdoon PR #__L 328495

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED {A{}cw\u Mw_

NS W h},u_u_i’ 5;/1/)‘4 PHONE # (32 -4 348

(List other interested partied on reverse side including nature of their interest)

DATE ASSIGNED /D -8 — (7 DATE OF CONTACT }a,é( 23 M 4

/ \/ o ? [ 4

orrer $ 44000~ 4 T0op = 54 ppp®E  TivE oF conract_¢ S - A

Write \hé, NO, or NA (for Not Ay%llcablL) as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?

Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?

Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained?

Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? )

- Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
' Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?

Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

i o

k-

t> 7\14;41}7; “ﬁ wwl} /u @ﬁuw WLL/ZJJ’ /‘AM*\JW«-L_O \k b

, , T2
'{L ‘LQ‘ M/WL I JQ gqu *iéu,u, Hhes WM(.&ZLM pLVLTLES

N Ay m&\ ;LMI )(_u?j/u.[uéf [L Ulu:fm v ULL.,MAA&

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( )- Condemned

) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made

(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary LAl - ;
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify /x{lbéréLﬁkyu&/ §[ <AJ‘¢4,A

(Signature)




INDIANA s&vrr:.:nw,\\' ('(WB‘!ISS!OFI‘ . .

Land Acquisition Division

-
PROJECT N0._L 7~ 3(52 )

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY Zh A V— PARCEL NO./8Y9- 23 ¥ 220
{ ) ) :

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER M .
ledg“>%cuéh@§/ &?f mmm;:égz_yyfj/

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED 4{}4\/"'—’

PHONE #
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)

pATE AssiGNED /D G-~ ( ] DATE OF CONTACT e it~ &F

OFFER $40p0° Y700 %’4‘ bop TIME OF CONTACT 4 T S

Write YES, NO, or NAZ(for’Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?

Any mortgage(s)? &. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?

Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?

Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained?

2

Walked over property with owner? (or with whom?

Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)

Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, expla ined?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

L\wwooooomur—‘
e T i o il

bk Qb Pod b

RWLMt is Shomso s bl for el s a0l s

[9” llﬁ;[jg F 'A, /&/tLJ,u, 19¥1 QA

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( ) - Condemned

) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made

(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary ) ) ~
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify /%]

(Slgnature)




INDIANA STATE ’HWAY comasston @) & ®
PROJECT N0 20- 3\ 2)

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: ~ coonty Mg pion PARCEL Nog /387¢ - 239 - 270

Land Acquisiti Division

)
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER = A

/2929 p2% V][0 ~ /638 /fo PHONE *__(:_3_1:2&2_&1___--_‘__,_

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED_ p

S’MM B% /151741-9 PHONE # § 3.2-4.3/4”

(List other interested parties(bn reverse side including nature of their interest)

pATE AssteNep [0 - 9-~( 7 DATE OF CONTACT @MQ J0 ]9¢8

OFFER $4 %, pgo°* TIME OF CONTACT
Write YES,”NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?
Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?

Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom?
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)

Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

- o
N/

REMARKS : N X
47 J" y
I3
&-4 f ‘4‘_“

bt 'nM

z : ..A'Ors,l.';
. ()

A .l/.__‘_

Status of Parcel: ( Y- Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release )- Condemned

( ) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify

bl&ndturc)




INDIANA STATE HII.lINAY COMMISSIO
Land Acquisition Division

PROJECT NO.<¥

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY e g~ PARCEL N

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER i AR L //

", ONE

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED 279 22 T > A

PHONE
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of

DATE ASSIGNED - - IWeass P DATE OF CONTACT

OFFER $ TIME OF CONTACT
Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each number
Checked abstract wigh ﬂhﬂ;??//.. Any affidavits
Any mortgage(‘)7 4.\ /  Any other liens, judgements,
Showed plans, plquSd gr , made offer, etc.?
Explained about retent: of buildings, etc.? 7 Any being retained?
Walked over property /L_] owner? (or with whom? )
Arranged for owner -g,p ay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
Secured Right of Entfy? ﬂ Secured Driveway Right of
Was Chapter 316, \q{% of hUb/ Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice’ Letter dxl vered or mailed to all parties?

Waivers, were any secured? Filled out RAAP Form?

REMARKS : //2, v /Z.(// /// L/»u 22 {/_4 y’ l/i/ 5—4%‘ {JM

P - oy / )~ ;/' gt ’MV% 2?’ '_z//7(_4¢4‘
//w—«/j / L Gt p - e et
/ »

17

? '/
y/a ::34 '/ P e =l f(""f“("’ /L(‘ 22 2 A f_‘l 4 %j;'ﬂ 7
1/{ aﬂf// //7;// i P
L LK / ’ ﬂ/ P it i’ ot L o il et —

{znum///f/ 4ﬁ 4;./9/ (e mel .
/ //

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, - Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( ) - Condemned

¥ Other, awaiting what? 42>1f// -;7;,7 o £ ol &
Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary JZéif /
( ¥ Owmer— ( ) Other, Specify Cife~ [/ 4’&}’

(SLgnature)




INDIANA STATE HILLWAY COMMISSION

Land Acquisition Divisio

n

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER

-

o AP Cac

Nt
i A

P

)) (“

DATE ASSIGNED

£

y ¢
¢ T TN
L L0

</

OFFER $
Write YES, NO, o
Ch(kh?k abstra
Any mortgage(s
Showed plans,
Explained about retent
Walked over property
Arranged for owner
Secured Right of
Was Chapter 316,
Was 180 Day N

Not iCk
Waivers,

-l

J(for

OF

Not Applicable), as iate,
ith wner : Any

]

1

4. other liens,

- i ~¥f £ -
caxe made olrrer,

building

ct
e3 Ul’lﬁxu
t

ion

S,

how

R
ured

.xiluc
»d

&

were any

REMARKS:__ 4 CP )

af

whom?

Driveway

General Assembly

CONTACT

CONTACT

in each numb

lavit
aavit

F1¢

S

judgements,

etc.?

tained?

.

in remarks)
Rioch
Right En

explained?
to all
out

1

parties?

RAAP F

. '//;./
L7 < '4__.;’4/ P

s

//
Yy (74 j o -

// ,(, 7{// - D ity P )

‘,f:/ tﬂﬁy{fif
7

A/ »[,z’f(;{/ ,‘/A]'l'

L

feo

/ e
aacll ooy L 5

44“?

~

ol

. o

e g2cel f/ 41(1”44

]

/

J/

77

1

‘Af/@/”f”

o

/ p (/ﬂeguzfigz/i,{yh_‘, ,(?{f ;;,tf?%l,Aé.

P

._YK”/

2

<

/
et '@’( rigy
/ N /

Status of Parcel: rht, awaiting

’

) Other, awaiting what?

mortg

Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary
( ) Owner ( ) other, Spec

ify

(Signature)




; ® &
INDIANA STATE H AY COMMISSION

- " ' s P
Land Acquisition Division

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER:

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER

" 4
¥ .. COUNTY z"’_(.w,

PROJECT NO.

PARCEL NO._/s" % 23 , Z>9

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED

PHONE

(List other

DATE ASSIGNED DATE

OFFER $ TIME

Not Applicable), as
abstract with owner? 2

/,

Write YES, NO, or NA (for
Checked
Showed plans, explained take, made
Explained about retention of
Walked over property with owner? (or
Arranged for owner
Secured Right of Entry? 11.
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967
Was 180 Day Notice Letter
Waivers were any SOCU(vd. 1%

REMARKS :

4//4‘( ”}L oy

interested parties on reverse side including

appropriate,

Any mortgage(s)? 4. ___ Any other liens,
Offg“[,

buildings,

to pay taxes? (Ex

nature of

OF CONTACT

OF CONTACT

in each lank space:
Any affidavits k

judgements, etc.?

etc.?

efe.? 1. Any being retained?

with whom?
plain
Secured Driveway

Indiana General Assembly,
elivered or mailed to all parties?

how in remarks)
Right of Entry?

explained?

Filled out RAAP FQ"m.

W7{f ot bl ‘7)’ éi {/;‘r

2231

¢¢k4/ *ti

r v/’/ff///'//

2 g
/// ;

oo il 4.4/

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, (

)- Bought, awaiting mortgage

release, , ) - Condemned

)1.’,',4[/

///’» /1"{,'

e I / R &
( “) Other, awaiting what? _/§/2467:,%¢, Sl Uy
o/

Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary
( )*owmer———¢—)—Other; Specily

A
/7 l/ '///{%’/ (_./4

’s

(Signature)




INDIANA STATE . HWAY ('OMI"ISSI()N. ‘ ’
Land Acquisiti Division
PROJECT NO. 7 -20-3 (82 2

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: =2 COUNTY Zazas— PARCEL NO. /%~
P4

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER o L -
f022-2F - 395 3¥ 3 %le— Sf PHONE #
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED ),744 ﬁa daikd ;Z ittt i

PHONE # RS/ -3 >27
(List other inte o ies ) : > side 1 uf§ng nature of their interest)

DATE ASSIGNED ¥ = Ro- & 7 DATE OF CONTACT & ~F - 7

OFFER §$ o ne TIME OF CONTACT 7. e
Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
,6/74' Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?
Any mortgage(s)? 4. ____ Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? )
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were apy secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

(/// i il

Status of Parcel: ( )= Secured, )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( )- Condemned

( L/f/Othc , awaiting what? ;‘agggyy(Z;Z*Zi_’

Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary

(= owmer———()Other;—Spectfy

(Signature)




T\)}DL\NA STATE HWAY COHMISSI()N. . ‘
T

nd Acquisiti Division
PROJECT NO._2 - 20 232/ 2)

» . #
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY DPs s~ PARCEL NO._ 459, 239 ¢ 220

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER / ; 1 w

PHONE #

: / HONE #’ Jg/— -1152_}
(Llst other Lntgrgsted parties on reverse sidé includi nature of their interest)

DATE ASSIGNED__ & -.3o -& 0 DATE OF CONTACT Pu-&£7
J.‘Z ce ,.‘fs
OFFER $ L et Y TIME OF CONTACT ol . 3O
Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
:éz Checked abstract with owner? 2. §£“' Any affidavits taken?
£/_ Any mortgage(s)? 4. /g  Any fther liens, judgements, etc.?
._A)o  Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
E:-;plaim)d about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. ﬁ/: ~Any being retained?
/v/e, Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? )
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)

f Secured Right of Entry? 11. /f/_é Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
2 Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
é; ;; Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?

Waivers, were any secured? 15. £/§ Filled out RAAP Form?

o
o S

PR B 5T AP O B
,.-_ 7 m i T
G R SR e s

7

ol ' P = it 7 Al

e T g

hw A ﬁ// / AT

4

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage felease,

( ) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify

(Signature)




INDIANA S'I'AT’I(HH\’F\Y (l()MNlSSIOT\" . ‘

Land Acquisition Division
P

pROJECT NO. L 70-3 (5 2)

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COL’\T\'%M PARCEL NO. /Ji ﬂlq 27

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER {LMM /%(7}’-11 /(r C ? (7 A,Qu‘l« (J{}

/[)3? -}MAAA-&MA /1/ 32 % MM /0‘31\%“.«4‘%

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON LO\TACILDM Mw“ ,&ZM,.,

[{10 QMLA Qnuﬁ' @)‘4/ J PHONE #

(List other interested parties on rever{p side including nature of their interest)

DATE ASSIGNED /O -§ -4 1 DATE OF CONTACT éu,“]/ 2 2 jqézg

O

OFFER $ Y 2BD q7 ptn LY 000 ~ TIME OF CONTACT b LJS

write YES, NO4 or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
; zy & Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?

Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?

Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7 IR Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? i ]
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)

Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

b
WNO WO W

S

REMARKS : %,I* ,mﬁ Iha ILMJZT AL & ? .“.Zc;,_(uﬁ_j

Status of Parcel: )- Secured, Bough awaiting mortgage release, ( ) - Condemned

) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made

(1) P el (1) Weekly Summary
£ OiEZr £ 9 Other\, Spec??y (pgqqu/z) “0‘ é%:snllas&; 4 !iA/

(Signature)




INDIANA STATQIGHWAY COMMISSION‘ ‘ .
t

Land Acquisi n Division

PROJECT NO. I’}o -~ 3(3s)

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: 5 COL‘NT&M PARCEL NoF /$ 9 - 239~ 270
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER Clyiae o '_,,,, , , _ C( QZ (Z,L, Iy - 3_(0

" ” il
HONE # 4 32-F§Y P

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTEDM# m
17 el | 9@&& 2.7 PHONE # €37 - 497387

(List other interested parties on reveyde side including nature cf their interest)

DATE ASSIGNED /0 -9 - ¢ 7 DATE OF CONTACT Whae /¢ /194¥
a

OFFER $ 54 67 TIME OF CONTACT 2! p0 PM
Write %ES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
: f8 Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?

Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?

Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?

Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. _Any being retained?

Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? )

Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)

Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?

Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?

Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?

Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

REMARKS :

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, )- Condemned

( ) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made

(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary 0‘ 9 P /
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify i

(Signature) = &




[NDIANA S'l'AT’IGIMAY (?OMNISSTON‘ .
t

Land AcquisitTon Division

PROJECT NO.

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COL’N’TYM PARCEL NO$ ]85 - 239
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER
Cb. [0-22-2% ~Y030 -~ (03¢

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED

PHONEY 32 -0 J§ ol

(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)

pate assionep /0 -9 -4 § DATE OF CONTACT (;f,.;o 28 19¢&
OFFER $ §'<-I 20p A TIME OF CONTACT 2) 32 17/'4

Write YES, N0, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?

Any mortgage(s)? 4. ____ Any other liens, judgements, etc.?

Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?

Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom?
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)

Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter d(linrgd or mailed to all partlv.f
Waivers, were any secured? Filled out RAAP Form?

REMARKS : M L«nﬂ» M ﬂ.um B& 3\’}9%&9“

oo W=

(@ JVe)

1
12
13
1

4

o
: _—:j:

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ) - Condemned

) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made
(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary
( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify

(Signature)




INDIANA STAT'GHWAY COMMISSION . ‘ .
t

Land Acquisi n Division
PROJECT N0. L 276 ~3 (Y2

. - .
BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: COUNTY__ I A At oa PARCEL N0. A 9-239 ~ 2.,

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED

ubg"

(List other interested parties on reverse side(Jincluding nature of their interest)
L R il i - i ( e
DATE ASSIGNED (O - -6 7 DATE OF CONTACT 3,“,_.._, a8 19¢8

: S : :
OFFER s‘{oegp 47260’ Y ¢opp ¢ TIME OF CONTACT /] c 00 B M

Wri

te YES, NO, or NA /(for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
/ Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?
Any mortgage(s)? 4. _____ Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. _Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? )
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

Status of Parcel: ( Y- S ! )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, ( )~ Condemned

) Other, awaiting what?

ibution Made
(1) Weekly Summary
( ) other, Specify

(Signature)




INDIANA S'I‘ATI:”GHWAY comussmx. . ‘
t1

Land Acquisi n Division

PROJECT NO. L 70 - 3¢5 2 )

BUYER'S REPORT NUMBER: 3 COL‘N’I’Y?)IAMIV\-— PARCEL NoJ /3§ - 239~ 270

NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER G / ‘ \J (, /M___

-

[0-22 Jp2% 36 - 103§ - B o uts 222-8Y P
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CO\ITACTEDM ﬂw
/L{’ J‘m d%@,@ﬂ@). Pnomzxéﬁ’j/-g,';/;/

(LlSt ocher interested parties on reve{ie side including nature of their interest)
|

DATE ASSIGNED /0 -G - ¢ 7 DATE OF CONTACT __YWpe /o 194§
Jg

OFFER $ 94 67D TIME OF CONTACT 1 ' p0 M
Write YES, NO, or NA (for Not Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:
1. /2 Checked abstract with owner? 2. Any affidavits taken?
Any mortgage(s)? 4. Any other liens, judgements, etc.?
Showed plans, explained take, made offer, etc.?
Explained about retention of buildings, etc.? 7. ~Any being retained?
Walked over property with owner? (or with whom? )
Arranged for owner to pay taxes? (Explain how in remarks)
Secured Right of Entry? 11. Secured Driveway Right of Entry?
Was Chapter 316, Acts of 1967 Indiana General Assembly, explained?
Was 180 Day Notice Letter delivered or mailed to all parties?
Waivers, were any secured? 15. Filled out RAAP Form?

14.
REMARKS : W ‘1; g ffj

Status of Parcel: ( )- Secured, ( )- Bought, awaiting mortgage release, )- Condemned

( ) Other, awaiting what?

Distribution Made

(1) Parcel (1) Weekly Summary v -

( ) Owner ( ) Other, Specify s | Fou \
(Signature)




el \\’ .
: Q"\ %ICAGO TI.TLE INSURANCE C()ldPA‘

INTERIM
GUARANTY OF TITLE

S 379 . PROJ. I-I-SLBEIEN L . . COUNTY_ __ Marion

Names on Plans _ Rose and Sol Cobn

el N e o -S

Nameof FeeOwner_____ Janis S, Popp and Judith 1 . Sherman, as tenants in
common,

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation authorized to
do business in the State of Indiana, in consideration of premium paid, hereby guarantees that a
sarciof therecords o _Apet1 S0 3008 - - . 0N including
_June 13, 1968 =~ revealsno changes as to the real estate described under
CTIC #__6500-100  except:

1. Taxes for 1967 payable 19_68 innameof __Janis S. Popp & Judith 1. Sherman
Duplicate # 8890703 Parcel # 1013633 Township. __Center Code#___ 101 _

May $ 115,65 (paid) (GBPEKY ; November$ 115.65 _ (pRiXX (unpaid)
Taxes for 1968 payable 1969 __ now a lien.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused
its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized officers.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ATTEST:

Countersigned and validated as of the. _lstdayof

19 _638.

@I B

Authorized Signatory

Form 3313-15




CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTY OF TITLE
PRO]. 0-3(52)77 COUNTY_ Marion

Names on Plans Bose and Sol Cohn

A% T E A

CTIC #__6500-100

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation authorized to do
business in the State of Indiana, in consideration of premium paid, hereby guarantees that as of the
20th day of April 19 66

Sherman, as tenants in common

are the Record Owner or Owners of the property described in Schedule “A™ as disclosed by a search
of the Public Record for a twenty-year period immediately prior to the effective date of this Guaranty,
and that said search disclosed no defects or liens or encumbrances in the title to said property except

those shown in or referred to in Schedule “B”.

The maximum liability of the undersigned under this Guaranty is limited to the sum of

$ 5,000,00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its

corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized officers.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

£ 2.
P AP et le ?

/

President
o

i
U Hort fhidood

Secretary

Countersigned and validated as of the 2T day of

19 6€

/ | it . =
O/ Authorized Sigr W'\V,,




SCHEDULE “A”

The property covered by this Guaranty is situated in the County of
in the State of Indiana and is described as follows:

Lots and 10 in McCarty's
120 of the Donation Lands Indianapolls, as per plat
thereof, recorded in Plat 86, in the Office of the
Recorder of Marion County, India:

of the kast part « out Lot

CTIC #__650

>

N

The Record Owner or Owners disclosed above acquired title by Warranty
30, 1963, recorded August 1, 1963, 1 3ook 2009, page
Federal documentary stamps affixed

G g

SCHEDULE “B”

This certificate is a guarantee of Record Ownership only and as such does not purport to cover
nor disclose:

a. the rights of parties in possession

b. matters that might be disclosed by an accurate survey

c.

d.

statutory liens for labor or materials unless filed of record

ordinances, laws or regulations enacted by governmental authority

The search of the record of the property described in Schedule “A” discloses the following liens,

sncumbrances or defects in the title of the Record Owner or Owners.
taxes for each half for
on Lot 10, the names of Janis S.
Sherman, due payable in May and November, .§
Township - side, Pa Nos. 101-101~3632-3, Duplicate
6072178=9) ssed Value Lo :

; D : Improvements $3270;
Exemptions None 3 Vali ] (

1N T
Assegsed H

€

ce
rc

51
pL

~ 7

1 and $0l10; lmprovements
¥ Rve + 3 e No
00; Exemptions None)




ATRVNLS

NN




7 oXN

5O Fee

rnd 0% AANHAS re
STONT T T




@«9 J hICAGo TI&E INSURANCE C.(gMPA’I

i INTERIM
GUARANTY OF TITLE

R T o A . 1-70-3(52)77 2 COUNTY_ __ Marion

Nameson Plans  Rachael G

CTIC#__6500-102 -8

Nameof FeeOwner___C. P, Carburetor Products Company, Inc., an Indiana
Corporation

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation authorized to
do business in the State of Indiana, in consideration of premium paid, hereby guarantees thata
search of therecordsfrom _________June 10, 1966 _____ toand including

JJune 13, 1968 . ___reveals no changes as to the real estate described under

CTIC #_6500-100 ___ except:
1. Taxes for 19 67 payable 1968 innameof C. P, Carburetor Froducta Co. Inc.
Duplicate # 8732299 Parcel # 1034140 Township  Center Code# 101

May $ 57,01  (paid) (¥¥p&d); November$ 57.01 —__ (PXIWX(unpaid)
Taxes for 19 68 payable 1969 _now a lien.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused
its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized officers.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Countersigned and validated as of the_ 5th deyof _ July
19_68

Form 3313-13




CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTY OF TITLE
S.R._1-70 PROJ. I-70-3(52)77 : COUNTY_ Marion
Names on Plans Rachael Goldstein
CTIC # 6500-101
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri corporation authorized to do

business in the State of Indiana, in consideration of premium paid, hereby guarantees that as of the

10th day of  June 19 66

C. P. Carburetor Products Company, Inc., an Indiana corporation

are the Record Owner or Owners of the property described in Schedule “A” as disclosed by a search
of the Public Record for a twenty-year period immediately prior to the effective date of this Guaranty,
and that said search disclosed no defects or liens or encumbrances in the title to said property except

those shown in or referred to in Schedule “B”.

The maximum liability of the undersigned under this Guaranty is limited to the sum of

$ 5,000.00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its

corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed by its duly authorized officers.
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
\(/ ') - .
o AL te,

ATTEST: President

3
ot Fhitord

Secretary

Countersigned and validated as of the 2 3rd day of _June

19 66
Authorized Signato




SCHEDULE “A”

The property covered by this Guaranty is situated in the County of

in the State of Indiana and is described as follows:

North 27 feet of Lot 11 in McCarty's Subdivision of the East part

of Out Lot 120 of the Donation Lands in the City of Indianapolis, as
per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, page 86, in the Office of
the Recorder of Marion County, Indiana.

CTIC 6500-101

The Record Owner or Owners disclosed above acquired title by Warranty Deed dated November
~ 7~ - 2 £~ g r = v 7’ -
2, 1962, recorded November 5, 1962, in Deed Record 1961, page 252

o~ L
Rachel Pearl Goldstein, an unmarried adult. ($2.20 Federal Documentary
stamps affixed.)

SCHEDULE “B”

This certificate is a guarantee of Record Ownership only and as such does not purport to cover
nor disclose:

a. the rights of parties in possession
b. matters that might be disclosed by an accurate survey
c. statutory liens for labor or materials unless filed of record

d. ordinances, laws or regulations enacted by governmental authority

The search of the record of the property described in Schedule “A” discloses the following liens,

encumbrances or defects in the title of the Record Owner or Owners.

e. taxes for the year 1965, each half for $49.50, assessed in the name
of C. P. Carburetor Products Co., Inc., due and payable in May and
November, 1966. (Center Township - Inside, Parcel No. 101-1034140,
Duplicate No. 6013228) The May installment has been paid. (Assessed

Value - Land $730; Improvements $310; Exemptlions None)

f. Taxes for the year 1966, due and payable in 1967.




' 08 I OoN AN TEH

STONT T 1T

STREET
STREET

LAAMNL S HHASNNHNNA L




